Baundanw

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

. MODEL BEVY-Z1 20/21 50

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO.,, LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL<81>586-76-1137 FAX{81)586-77-1499
hitp://www.barudan.co.jp/

wxan b9~

T491-0004 ZHE—-EMEKSFFE20EH
TEL {0586) 76—1137 ({f) FAX (0586) 77—1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

O
0 0 FZOPP300J
O
200709000
O

JH9200M01


m_sasaki
テキストボックス
￹
品番FZ0PP30￻
￹
2007年9月改訂
￻



06

BEVY—-—Z12C7Z15C
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

SEEERHFEI

CONTENTS
= x

" Machine layout (BEVY-Z12C}
BCEE (BEVY-Z120)

. Machine layout (BEVY-Z15G)
BRER (BEVY-Z150)

00A-1
00A-2
008
0iA
018
02A
028
026
03
04A-1
044-2
048
04G
04D
04E
05
06-1

06-2

Table » Frame A (27/4T)
F=TI - TL—LA (2T 4T)

Table « Frame A (6T/8T)
F—T-T7L—LA (BT 8T)

Table - Frame B
F=—TFi - 7 L—L4LB

Head - Bed A
Ay R Ry KA

Head - Bed B

Ay F-Awy KB
Thread cut A
%WUA_

Thread cut B
KUuB

Thread cut C
KWy c

Take up lever
P

Needle bar A (Z12)
#HEA (21 2)

Needle bar A (Z15)
HiEA (Z215)

Needle bar B
itEB

Needle bar G
#HEC

Needle bar D
D

Needle bar E
HEE

Jump

TS

Thread guide (Z12)
HRE (212)

Thread guide {Z15)
¥ (z15)

070815



08

07

0871
08-2
10A
108
10C

10D

10E

10F

106

10H

101

10J

10K

1A

11B-1

118-2

12-1

12-2°

INDEX
# 5l

Color change
Bz

Drive (27/4T)
BER (2T.74T)

.Drive (6T/8T)

EE®h (6 T.787T)

Pantograph drive A
HEREH A

Pantograph drive B
#ERE B

Pantograph drive G
HEREC

Pantograph drive D
BEEEED

Pantograph drive E
IR E

Pantograph drive F
BERENF

Pantograph drive 6
#EEG

Pantograph drive H
HERRIH

Pantograph drive |
HRERE 1

Pantograph drive J
BEEEY

Pantograph drive K
ReRRE K

Control A
i A

Contral B (2T7/4T)
HigB (2T/4T)

Control B (8T/8T)
#liHEB (6 T.~8T)

Accessories (Z12)
fE& (212)

Accessories (Z15)
ftR& (215)

070815



Machine layout (BEVY-Z120)

fie&BX (BEVY-Z12C)

04A-1

11B-1

11B-2

BEVY-Z12C

060411



Machine layout (BEVY-Z150)
EEEB] (BEVY-Z15C)

06-2
0LBIDLC
106
00A-1
10] 00A-7
08-1 [04LE ]
08-2
10F
N
02C
B
SRS 122
] 10H
118-1
k1 118-2
S 4] 01B
| & A
028 > SASS (10K
00B < S 2
10F A NEE-
- ':a;r . ]
10A]108 L
100
07A
07 |
01A
11A 10
BEVY-715C

10C

040411



Table - Frame A(2T/4LT)

00A-1

TN T -LA (2T /4 T)

BEVY-Z120/Z15C

040406



O00A—1

TN TL—LA (2T/4T)

Table » Frame A(2T/4T)

ITEM L1ST No.

DESCRIPTION #&% 1 b NOTE
i $J4140050 0il store(l) DYHE P=520 iS4 (L) DYHE P=520 1
2 $4140060 0il store(Genter) DYRE P=520 247 (i) DYHE P=520 1 |
3 |4
3| SJ140040  [oi1 store(® DYHE P=520 B4 (R) DIHE P=520 1
41 8J160892 Frame BEVY-21202C 450 x 520/520 07 Lo— 4 BEVY-21202C 450 % 520/520 1 |
SJ160462 Frame -BEVY-Z1502C 450 x 520/520 A2 L—4 BEVY-21502C 450 % 520/520 1 |
SJ160911 Frame BEDYHE-212-(04 450 x 520/520 ¢ 7 L— L BEDYHE-Z212-C04 450 % 520/520 1 |4
SJ160532 Frame BEVY-Z1504C 450 x 520/520 2 L=t BEVY-Z1504C 450 = 520/520 1 |4
5|  SC140130  [Table bracket F—INTSh b 1 |a
2 lar
6 §C140120 Table stopper F—FNi A 1 |er
. 2 far
1 A8014161 Rutber foot for pipes{(C-31-5) A FRTLR(C-31-5) 2
3t
8 $J140120 Table stand (DYHE) F—INA% 1 FDYHE) 2
3 |
9 SJ140130 Table stand bracket (DYHE-C) T—FNAR L FT 547 b {DVHE-C) 2 |
3 o
10 54140220 Table stand fixed knob bolt F—FNAS L FEE/S THL b 2 |
3 @
1 A9014163 Color rubber foot(C-30-FRB-3225) # 5 — = LM (C-30-FRB~3225) 2
12 $C140160 Support table catch stay(R) WEAF— TRy R TF—R) 1
13 $C140170 Support table catch stay{l) RBT—IAEraF—L 1
14 A9019049 Caster (S5C-125N0) F 4 A5 — ($5C-125NU) 4
15 $C160010 Mount base(Compact machine) T RBE@YAY R 4
16 S6160020 Vibroiselating pad(Compact machine) BifRs S F{a 2032 R 4
17 SC160030 Mount base a' ssy(Compact machine) T FEASSY (D 5o B 4
18 §J160040 Frame under cover (BYHE) W7 L—L7F 15— (OYHE) 2
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12{(Chromate) AARMIZLOHILE Bx12(Z0A—})
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M5 x 10(Chromate) RBRMTS L UHL L H5X10(2 04— F)
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15(fith adhesive) AEFUEAL b N5 x 15
Black (Screw lock red) R(F¥0uoH)
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x 12 RARFZS 2 UHN b W% 12
55 Hex. nut M20 FET v+ W20
56 Hex.bolt M20x 75 AR+ NOxTE
57 Truss screw M5x 10 R F T ARBFY H5x10
58 Hex. socket set screw M5x 20 AARFLA$S ¥5%20
06 070823



Frame A(&T/8T)

00A-2 Table -

7= DL —-LA (BT /8T)

17

BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060406



O0A=—2 Table - Frame A(6T/8T)
T—IL- T L—LA (6T /8T)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&H& Q' TY NOTE
1 $J140050 0il store(L) DYHE P=520 %4 (L) DYHE P=520 1 fer
§4140080 0il store(l) DYHE P=330 4 (L) DYHE P=380 1 et
2 $4140060 0il store(Center) DYHE P=520 HE4r (chBR) DYHE P=520 5 o7
SJ140090  [0i1 store(Center) DYHE P=380 sty (HRS) DYKE P=380 7 |
3 $J140040 0il store®) DYHE P=520 4 (R) DYHE P=520 1
SJ140070 [0l store(R} DYHE P=330 %4 (R) DYHE P=380 1 |or
4 SJ160961 Frame DYHE-Z12-C06, 450 % 520 B 7 L— L DYHE-Z12-C06 450 % 520 1 et
SJ161112 Frame BEVY~Z1506C 450 x 520/520 BI7 L— 4 BEVY-ZI50BC 450x520/520 1 e
SJ160982 Frame BEVY-Z1208C 450 x 380/380 M7 L— 4 BEVY-Z1208C 450 x 380/380 1 o
SJ161143 Frame BEVY-Z1508C 450 % 380/380 B 7 L— 4 BEVY-ZI508C 450 % 380/380 1 o
5 SC140130 - [Table bracket F—INFSHw 3
6 SC140120 Table stopper F—FIak A 3
7 AS014161 Rubber foot for pipes(C-31-5) 1o FRT LR (C-31-5) 4
8 SJ140120 Table stand (DYHE) F—=7ILZ 2 I (DYHE} 4
9 SJ140130 Table stand bracket (DYHE-C) F—=TNAZ Y FTZ 4 + (DYHE-C) 4
10 SJ140220 Table stand fixed kaob bolt F—INAA L FERS THL b 4
11 AS014163 Color rubber feoot (C-30-FRB-3225) # 5 — =T LU (C-30-FRE-3225) 2
12 5G140160 Support table cateh stay(R) WHMTF—LBrRATF—R) 1
13 $C140170 Support table catch stay(l) HEF— TR AT—{1) 1
14 A9019049 Caster ($5C-125N) ¢ 2 & — (85C-125N) 4
15 30160010 Mount base(Compact machine) TYLbBELAL 4
16 $6160020 Vibroisolating pad{Compact machine) BifgsSw F{a 23 ri). 4
17 SC160030 Mount base a' ssy{Compact machine) T PSASSY{a vty ri) 4
51 Hex. socket flange bolt MG x12(Chromate) REARGII LU Wox12(2 D 4~-F)
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M5 x 10(Chromate) ARARMISOAL R 4EX10(Z 0 A— k)
53 Hex. sacket bolt M5 i5(With adhesive) AREFUFAI b+ 45 % 15 (RE )
Black {Screw lock red) RxSDuoH)
54 Hex. socket flange boft M5x 12 FRERFII VAL KEx12
55 Hex. nut W20 At o b K20
56 Hex. bolt M20x% 75 AL b K20x75
57 Hex. socket set screw M5x 20 AEFUTIEARD NEX20
06 070823



0dB Table - Frame B

7= DL —-L4LB

53

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060519



00B Table - Frame B {H=Head @' TY)
T—I - JL—LB (H=H5%)
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' 1Y NOTE
i $G120030 Thread cut service cover AOUH—EADHA— 1
2 5J120001 Table BEVY-02C 450 x 520/520 =7l BEVY-02C 450x%520/520 1 2T
SJ120011 Table BEVY-04C 450 = 520/520 F=—7)L BEW-04C 450 x 520/520 1
SJ120031 Table BEVY-06C 450 % 520/520 =)L BEWV-06C 450 % 520/520 1 6t
SJ120042 Table BEVY-08C 450 x 380/380 - BEVY-08C 450 % 380/380 1 87
3 $C120040 Encoder service cover Ta—H—H—tR A - 1
4 RO120080 Jointed plate PE= 2
5 SC140090 Table support angle F=FILBETLHN 1
6 A8013070 Toggle clamp (KAKUTA No. 404) kL4 5w F (B4 o, 40A) 2 n
6 |4
g |emar
7 §€120010 Joint plate SafwrbFu—F 2 |
3 e
8 HM140120 Table stopper (Front) F—TIak A (B Hx2+2
9 SJ140110 Table support L-lower {DYHE-C) F—TILE LT (DYHE-C) 1
10 §J140020 R-side stand table support (DYHE) RAIZ 4 > K5 1L 524 {DYHE) 1
1 SJ140010 LH-table support bracket (DYHE) LHF—F L84 F 54 v b (DYHE) 1
12 5C140140 Table support (L=200} F—F LB (L=200) Hx2+2
13 S6210010 Adjust nut M10 TUeARFy R N0 24 |qn
40 o1
56 |
72 |
14 SJ140000 RH-table support bracket (DYHE) RHF — TR TS 4rw + (OYHE) 1
15 SC140041 Table support stay F—INBYRF— 2
16 A9014163 Color rubber foot(C-30-FRB-3226) # 5 — = LM (C-30-FRB-3225) 4
17 56140030 LH-table support LHF—F 34 1
18 5C140020 fH-table support RHF—F 84 1
19 SJ140100 Table support R-lower (DYHE-C) F—FILRrR-TF (DYHE-C) 1
51 Flush screw(Under cut) M4 =8 FERSMAAR D WM xE
52 Rag nut(C) M4 EE'J‘:') (G} M4
53 Pierce screw H5x 19 EFAER H5x%18
54 Hex. socket flange bolt MEx12 AERTT I VSR - MEx12
85 Hex. socket flange bolt MG x 12(Chromate) AARE TS L OMIL F HEx12(0 A x—F)
56 Hex. nut M5 pat: Tt
57 Hex. socket flange bolt M5 x 10(Chromate) RARFGZI UMb #5x10(FO4—})
58 Hex. socket bolt M5x15(Black) FARTIL - M5 15(R)
58 Hex. socket bolt M5 x30{B(ack) FRATFAIL b 45 x30(R}
K5 070823




01A Head - Bed A
ANy F ey FA

.,/
©

1"

T
AR

GB—{

N
w
@

0 .

0

0
(6—

0
0

BEVY-YQU BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEVY-212C/Z15C

070524



C1A Head - Bed A (H=Head 0" TY)
~y E ARy RA (H=TE4D
ITE L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION H&R% QY NOTE
1| HS210021  |Lower shaft T H x 1 [} bothin
HS210020  [Lower shaft TH Hox 1[hg's
2 KF220290 Lower shaft collar THhS— Hx1
3 KF220230 Lawer shaft metal (Front) FHA 5L (R Hx1
4 HS8220010 Lower shaft metal (Gylinder back side) THASNL (DY W) Hx1
5 HT220061 Thrust washer (Lower shaft) ARFA T r—(TF#) X1
il $4220010 Lower shaft gear(Small gear,Korean) TR~ (Fe 03 Hx1
7| A9014059  |Gromet MG(MG-1) W04 FHGHG-T) HX 1
8 KL220140 Dil felt C(5x25x20) F AT T RC(5 %25 %20) Hx2
9 KX250080 Throat plate set screw (Hex. socket) BHRIE X 2 (RAR) Hx7
10 SJ210120 Cylinder bed cover, correspond barrel frame LY =Ry Bhi— S Hx1
1 HS210042 Bed cover Ay Fhi—- Hx1
12 $J320010 Lower shaft gear{Large gear, Korean) Fdr—(RFr @) Hx1
13 HP321090C  [Lower shaft connecting shaft cellar THEELr I Fh5— Hx 1
14 ABo11TN Needle bearing{(TLA-20122) = FAT ) 2 (TLA-20122) Hx 1
15| 86210000 |Adjust bolt ' FEvR kA b Hx 4
i6 $6210010 Adjust nut MIO FLrAbFw b IO Hx8g
17 8J210080  [Bsrrel bed(Small bobbin) BEAY F () H o 1 ffeag! boebin
correspond barrel frame Lol
SJ210180  [Bsrrel bed R~type(Middie bobbin) RSy FRE (53) H % 1 [4adle betbin
’ correspond barrel frame [LEcEcdea
18 §J210080 Throat plate base, correspond barrel frame FHEA—R MG Hx1
19 KC250482 Barrel bed cover hold spring BEIA -y KA i—{ T, 3% Hx1
20 KF220240 Vertical shaft metal (Upper) B A FIL(L) Hx1
21| KF220700  |Rotating hook HSL-ATR (H1QTS) % HSL-ATRGMIOTS) H x 1! etbin
KF221040  [Middle bobbin for autamatic feed oil BRAASE H x 1 |gigd!e bobbin
HSM-A (MD2L) HSKH-A (MO2L)
22| KF220530  [Babbin HEL H x q [Srag! ootein
KF220421  |Bobbin{HSH) (DBM) (For aluminum, middle bobbin)  |AE > (HSK) (OBM) (F LS. R) H x 1 [fiddle bobbin
23| KF221020  |Bobbin case (4B19-56-BA) HE i —R (4B19-56-5A) H x 7[jall babbln
KF220302  (Bobbin case BC-DBM(Z2)-NBL5 middle bobbin HE Ll —2 BC-DBN{Z2)-NBLS H x 1 [fisd!e bobbin
24 HS210031 Barrel bed cover{Short type) BWEAY Fhi—{La—ra4F) Hx 1
25 A9012490 Hinge (TH-TH-72) 845 (TH-TH-72) Hx1
51 Hex. socket set screw SHI/4 40%4 RERIEAHS SHI/4 40%4 '
52 Hex. socket set screw M5 %6 AARMEAF 5 HE %G
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 RAFRIFAIL  W5x15
54 Pan screw M3x6 FaERft AR NIxE
55 Screw (SM11/64 40 5) 19 Y SRR (SHT1/64 1140 % 5)
56 Set screw(SM11/64 40x5) FTYUHYHRILA 2 (811764 1140 x4
57 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) WBx 12 ARARUTE AR D IEHE) HEx12
58 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M6x12 ARARITIEA 2T (FH) HEx 12

K5

070524




01B Head - Bed B
Ny BNy BB

BEVY-YQC BEDSHE-ZQ-BS BEVS-7Z12C/Z15C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEDLHE-Z12/ZQ-C

060622



Head-Bed B

O01B
ANy R Ry RB
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION H&% Q'Y NOTE
1 HP321720C Encoder driving gear No.2 T a—SERFY— No.2 1
2 $C330131 Encoder retainer Tra—F RS 1
3 KN511020 Position coder TS5307N54 WYL 3 oo—%— TSHI0ING4 1
4 SC250080 Encoder safety cover Tl H RN 1
5 HP321T10C  |Encoder driving gear No. 1 Toa—FERMFr— No.1 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 %8 AREAFITIRA U N8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4x 14 ARAFHAL - Hx14
53 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 25 RIS b 06 %25
54 Hex. socket bolt M6 15 AREBRFHENF B6x15
55 Hex. socket set screw M5 x5 FARMIEA 23 45 %5
X5 070428




02A Thread cut A
R A

BEVY-Y?C BEDSHE-ZQ-BS

BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEVT-Z1201C/Z1501C BEDLHE-Z12/Z0Q-C

0560622



02A Thread cut A (H=Head Q' TY)
S99 A (H=FE%)
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1 SJ210121 Throat plate &' ssy{fith (ower thread support)  |$HRAssy (FHERHD Hx1
Barrel frame correspondence R
2 KX250080 Throat plate set screw{Hex. socket) BHELL X 3D {(RAR) Hx 2
3 HT270182 Lower thread support stay{Cylinder) CMP THREZRT— (1 L= P Hx1
4 $J270020 Cylinder throat plate YY) H—EHR Hx1
Barrel frame correspondence L1
5 $J270040 Fixed knife barrel frame correspondence BE AR WHHE Hx 1
6 KX270010 Fixed knife set screw BRAREAFD Hx1
7 $J270030 Driving knife barrel frame correspondence Eh 2 s Hx 1
8 A9013066 Wave washer {(#5) {SK) Y — 77y i —{HH5) (SK) Hx 1
9 KN272010 Lower thread knife rotary shaft Tk XEEH Hx1
10 HS210111 Lower thread knife drive rod A FékARBHOY FA Hx1
11 H8210121 Lower thread knife drive rod 8 T4 REEHO v KB HX 1
12 HS210100 Lower thread knife drive lever upper FTHAREEL/A—L Hx1
13 H3210051 Hook fixed stay(Short type) BRAE T IRGATF—(a— ks 1) Hx1
14 HS210300 Hook (Cylinder NK5) RRAZ 2w (P H—HKE) Hx1
H3210142 Hook (For middie bobbin) RAZ 7w (BER) Hx1
15 KC271001 Upper thread knife rotary shaft LA A DR Hx1
16|  H$210070 Hook drive rod Ty oEHO Y K Hx1
17 A9056030 3ER25-35x 3% 89 MI60371 R(ETL) 3ERZE-35 X 3% 8x 9 HIGDITT REETL) Hx 1
18 SJ210040 Solenoid stay(Short small bobbin) YL/ A FAT— (L a— ki) HXx1
HS210060 Solenoid stay(For midd|e bobbin) Y/ A FAT— (&) Hx 1
19 KN272401 Stopper eccentric A bysi—T Hx2
20 KC271940C  |Soleroid lever A Yo FLorieip Hx 1
21 HS210080 Connecting ¢lamp LS HX 1
22 A9011284 DU bush with flange (K5FO606-12) 00T w i a2 (KEFOB06~12) Hx2
23 H$210090 Knife lever rotary shaft AR L i—ElGE Hx 1
24 KN271560C  |Knife lever AR LS~ Hx 1
25 HM270000 Copnecting bar ¢lamp UL Tk e Hx 1
26 KX270000 Rotating hook bobbin case holder position #£1E A Hx1
bracket
27 KX270430 Screw(Cylinder) EikbA PR (Y L) Hx1
28 SJ270110 Lower thread support hook and loop fastener THRE\EHI Lo 7T—F Hx1
(For cylinder) (1) w5—F)
51 Pan screw M3x3 +ERIFAMFT HIx3
52 Hex. nut ¥3 AEtTU R MW
53| Hex. socket bolt M4x6 FAFRGI b %6
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(Nith plain washer) AREREAI b B4 x 8 (RERM)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 18 ARARHIL - Mx18
56 Hex. socket bolt W4 x10 AAFUFAIL - HIx10
57 Hex. socket bolt M3 x5 AHRAAI - HIx5
58 Hex. nut M4 RAT Y M
59 Hex. socket set screw Mox6 ARARFILEA D NGXE
60 Hex. socket bolt Mdx38 RARMANE HxE
61 Hex. socket flush screw Md x 6 FRARMDA D N X6
K5 070518




028 Thread cut B
KRB

BEVY-Y9C BEDSHE-ZQ-BS BEVS-712C/Z15C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEDLHE-Z12/20~C

060622



02B Thread cut B
HEY B
ITEM L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION #H&5% Q' TY NOTE
1 Condenser (CHA5UL) VT LY E— b FE (CHSIL) I
2 HS270030 Motor cam lever B h Lilrie 1
3 KC330180 Collar ¢10 HS5— @10 1
4| A9052078  [Micro switch(D2VW-01L2A-1) T 9 ORAL »F DAH-DIL2A-1) 1
5 KN271782 Drive lever KREh L S— 1
"6 HM270010 Hotor lever collar B Lsi—h S~ 1
7 KN271750 Notor lever rotary shaft E—4—LA—RizH ]
8| A9012002  [Uniball joint(PR-6) AzH—L a2 (PR-6) 1
g KC330510 Hex. cannecting rod (Large) AR (R 1
10 KC330410 Lock connecting rod (2W) O 2 EE Ay F(2H) 3
1 SJ270070 Thread cutter motor bracket HAUE—2FS v b 1
(Barrel frame correspondence) (i)
12 §J270080 Motor spacer Barrel frame correspondence) B — R At (BRI 1
13 A9065092 Reversible motor 3JRJ10GB-AUL-E4 Y ri— L FUE— 5 — IRJI0GB-AIL-E4 1
14 $J270060 Thread cutter central drive cover H4)) MPIEIh S i— 1
(Barrel frame corr_espondénce) (Fsab)
15 $J270050 Thread cutter central drive a'ssy -MKS 40 McPSEEIATASSY HKS 1set
l (Barrel frame) ‘ (fH34)
16 SJ270090 Drive cam(Barrel frame correspondence) SEEhh L (BIHRIAE} 1
17 KN272350 Drive pin i DT 1
i8 Hex.nut M3 RfaFfu b N3
19 Hex. socket bolt H8x 20 ARARTAUL + H8x20
20 Hex. nut M6 RAEF v N
21 Hex. socket bolt MEx12 FREAFYLAL b HEx 12
22 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 RARMILAH 2 H5%6
23 Hex. socket bolt M6 x55 ARARMTAIL b %55
24 Hex. nut M8 ATV K .
25 Truss screw MIx 15, M3 x 20 FERFFIAMRT KIx15.83x20
26 Hex. nut M5 REATw M
27 Hex. socket bolt M4 % 10 FRRTUEAIL - K x10
28 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 ABFYTLE A L H5xB
29 Pan screw M5 x 65 FEREGF PR N5 65
30 Truss screw M6 xi0 FFER FF AR NEx10
KR H5270070 Switch fixed bracket (Cyiinder) AL 9 FRF TSy M) 2H)
32 Hex. socket bolt M4 12 RARMAULF Hx12
33 A9065107 Gear head 36B36K Ay F 36B36K 1
A9053054 Thread cutter motor cable 0. 75x6 x 8 YV B—a—Sr=T)L 0.75x6x8H 1
T 070515




02C Thread cut C
Ry c

BEVS-Z9/712/715 BEVS-Z12C/Z215C BEVS-HLZ12

BEVX-HLCLZ1104 BEVY-Z12/Z15 BEVY-Z12F BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEVT-Z21201C/Z1501C

070501



02cC Thread cut C (H=Head @' TY)
Ky C (H=3%)
ITEM LI'ST No. DESCRIPTION #&R% 0Ty NOTE
1 A9056038 Rotary solenoid _ Q=g y—yi/ A F Hx1
4ER45~33x 3 x8x9 (ETL) 4ER45-33x3x8x9 (ETL}
2 KL270260C  |Switch stay XA 9 FAF— Hx1
3 AB052028 Proximity switch(RS-603) EHEA A v F (RS-603) Hx i
4 56270081 Thread away base Fothof =R Hx 1
5 Ki272401 Stopper eccentric Abys—Ti4y Hx1
6 86270090 Thread away solenoid lever FHA VLS A FLlsi— Hx1
7 KL270450 Hook guide plate Tus il BFL—K Hx1
8 -KL270091 Tirread away hook guide RIATwIHLE Hx1
9 KL220101 Thread away hook Bt T Hx1
10 KL270131C Lever connecting pin Lri—@iy Hx2
11 KL270120C  |Connecting plate EEIL— Hx1
12 KX270070 Thread guard disk spacer FHLAA—H— Hx2
13 KX270050 Thread guard disk bracket upper HfmE Hx 1fz
SG270040 Thread guard disk bracket upper AUIMTS 4y bk Hx 1)
RD270040 Thread guard disk bracket upper REMFS 4o bk Hx 1[zs
14 KX270370 Napped plate wWEIL—+F Hx 2|0
$G270100 Happed plate HET L~ Hx 2z
RD270020 Napped plate wESL—+ Hx 2|28
15 LA270120 Thread guard disk bracket FH TS 5w b EN-A) Hx 1|2
SG270030 Thread guard disk bracket (Z12) HPmMFSry {212 Hx 1|u2
LAZT70080 Thread guard disk bracket (Z0-A) ABLTZ 7w b (I0-R) Hx 1]us
Ly Truss screw M3x [0 [ ER I b S R HIX GO
52 Truss screw M3Ix6(With plain washer) FFERIT LS ADRS 3x6 (RS
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12(Hith spring washer) RARMHIL - H4x12 (IRES)
54 Hex. nut M4 (With spring washer) REFY b W GBS
55 Truss screw M4 x 16 TERI FSAMET Hx 16
58 Hex. socket set screw M4x8 FAARTIEA R H4x8
57 Truss screw M3x8 FERYE FTRNES HIxE
58 Truss screw M4 x12 FFRH P FRDET Mx12
8 070428




03 Take up lever
AT

BEDSHE-ZQ-BS

BEDYH-Z12/ZQ BEDYH-Z12-C BEVY-Z12/715 30
BEOLH-Z12/ZQ BEDLH-Z12-C

BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEVT-Z1201C/Z1501C BEDLHE-Z12/ZQ-C

60 060515



03 Take up lever (H=Head Q" TY)
XKIT (H=H%)

ITEW LIST No. _DESCRIPTION #&% Ty NOTE

1 RV230070 Take up lever driving lever a'ssy KEEEEN L si—a ssy Hx 1

2 RH230801 Take up lever driving lever {Metal) EIENE LS— (A S LEN) Hx1

3 RH230311 Take up lever driving lever EEEH L A— Hx 1

4 RH230810 Take up lever metal REEH L —A 5L Hx1

5 KF230501 Take up lever roller a'ssy FK#Fooa ssy Hx 1

6 KF230680 Cam fol lowers{(KRx4x7. §x15-1Px 1) NLTFOT HRx4x7. 9% 15-1Px 1} Hx1

1 HB230650 Flush screw(With adhesion) R (R A HxX1

8 Rv230060 Take up lever driving roller RSB O GEE & 4 05 Hx1

9 RD230130 Take up fever driving roller shaft prgediftagal ] Hx1

10 HB230800 Take up lever drive lever fixed pin set collar |ERMESLA-BEAEELEY FHS5— Hx1

11 RH230610 Thrust washer ASARTyLe— Hx 1

12 8L230130 Arm reinforcemant bragket F—LiETSrv b Hx 1

13 RH230320 Take up lever driving lever fixing pin RIFE#LA—EEL Hx1

4] SL210090  Jarm F—i Hx 1|l e

SL210081  [arm 7—4 H x 1 [Bgeptfor Ist head

15 S$G230350 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a'ssy X1 - sH5EE ssy Hx1

16 RN230010 Heedle bar driving cam a’ ssy 3H4EEREN A Lna” sSY H X1

17 RN230030 Bearing case a' ssy ATV LY ir—Aa ssy Hx1

18 RN230020C Nesdle bar driving cam(Eccentric 8.2 ¢ 20) SHESEENH L (F09.2 ¢ 20) Hx 1

19 RN230040 Bearing case RPYi—2R Hx1

20 A8010073 Bal) bearing (600522) =LA 7 Y 24 (600522) Hx 1

21 AB012421 C-ring for hole @47 CRIE A WA @47 Hx1

22 HB230080C Washer for cam(2) hLBTur—(2) Hx1

23 HB230070C Washer for cam{l) HLBTwTe—(1) Hx1

24 86230340 Take up lever cam HGRN (20} EiFA L HERN (B 20) Hx 1

25 +B230620 Flush screw RIS D RRIEA) Hx3

26 RH230300  [Take up lever cam base EHHLA—Z Hx1

27-  RH230280 Need]e bar crank rod sty S0 K Hx1

28 RH230271 Needle bearing Z=FRARTYLT Hx 1

24 RH230330 Needle bar driving cam set collar HIEERH LSt h 5— Hx1

30 $4J250240 Side cover (First head) DYHE o Fhsi—(ITAB) DYHE 1

51 Hex. socket set screw Md x4 (ith adhesion) AEPUTIEA 2 Mo x4 JERHAIH)

52 Hex. nut M4 (With spring washer) AAF v+ MOREE )

53 Hex. socket bolt H4x 10(Hith washers) ARARFANL b WX 10(FEE S BERH)

54 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 RARFLA U 5§

55 Hex. socket bolt M8 25 FRARMAN b ¥8x25

56 Disc spring 8 msS% 8

57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15(Nith washers) RARA AL - W15 (FES HREE

58 Hex. socket bolt M4 %8 AfaRitAUL b HAxB

59 Hex. sacket bolt M5x 18 AARHL b H5x18

60 Truss screw H5x8 +FR kS AMR T KExE
06 070817




Needle bar A(Z12)

HEA (Z12)

04A-1

BEVY-Z12 BEVY-Z12C



04A—-1

Needle bar A(_Z12)

(H=Head @' TY)

A (Z212) (H=3%)
ITEM LIS T HNo. DESCRIPTION T oTY NOTE
1 RD230480 Needie bar a'ssy it#%a’ ssy Hx12
2 RD230490 Needle bar guide A B Hx12
3 RH230410C  |Needte bar st Hx%12
4 KV230040 Needl¢ bar spring (Upper, for thick type) S5 (2, A Hx12
5 HT230330 Cloth hold set clamp R oS0 Hx12
6 HT230263 Washer for set clamp Ty S TRES Hx12
7 SG230220 Needfe bar spring lower Ear: JAC e Hx12
8 RD230370C  [Cloth hold (204) iR x (204) Hx12
9 KF232130 0-r ing (1B-AS568~002) 030918 01 & 47 (1B-AS568-902) C030$1B Hx12
10 HT230120 Washer 2.4 CaSavTuiie— 2.4 Hx12
1 RH230440 Needle clamp (With hook, set screw) ShEX (D s - kAT H %12
12 RH230460 Needle clamp screw R Hx12
13| RH230450  |Needte clamp(Hith hook) |stes zvom Hx12
14| FNO70011RG  [Meedle (DBXK5 11RG} 8+{0BXKS 11RG) Hx12
15 SG230230 Take up lever spacer (t=6.1) FHZA—F—(t=6.1) Hx2
16| KX230152  [Teke up lever (ZN multi) ERNTLT) H %12
17 KX230141 Take up lever spacer RTEER AR Hx10
18 RD230201 Take up lever spacer collar RRAA—Y—HT— H X1
19 §G230040 Needle bar stocker SHER by h— Hx1
20 A3014167 0-ring 55065 0y 4 85065 H x24
21 $6230070 Needle bar base -2 Hx1
22 56230150 Needle bar felt Tz Hx1
23 $G230140 Take up lever shaft(212) ERLY 72 Hx1
24 SG230200 Take up lever collar (Z12) EREHS—(212) Hx2
25|  SG230050  [Slide block set 254 KTOyhty b Hx 11 [Excest for ls¢ head
6230360 [Slide block set 54 FTOw sy b BRI
(For color change connecting head) (éiﬁiﬂﬁﬂ%ﬂﬁﬂ)
26 $6230060 Slide black ASAFITows Hx1
21 §G230110 Bearing plate RFYLTT—+ Hx1
28 SG230410 Take up lever stocker (Z12) ERA byi—(212) Hx 1
29 SL230200  [LM-guide support left LM K= b2 Hx1[5a™
30| 5230190 |Lb-guide support right A€ K= b Hx 1 |igs™
3 56230390 LM-guide(Z12) "L F 212 Hx 1
51 Hex. sockét double point screw Md x4 RERMGF TS bR Hxg
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 RAAMHILF H3x8
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 4 RARMIEAFY Bixd
54 " |Truss screw K4 x8 +RE S ADR S HAxB
55 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 35 RERMAIL b ¥3x35
56 Hex. socket bolt W4 x12 FRARMAIL - M x12
57 Hex, socket set screw W4 x8 R A H T H4% 8
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 FARGAIL - K10
59 Hex. socket flush screw M3 =14 AERGLA DS WEx 14
60 Hex. socket bolt ¥5x12(Hith washers) RERAAL & WX 12(FES ARERS)
61 Hex. socket bolt M5x18(With washers) AARTHENL F Wi 1B{REES ATERN)
62 Hex. socket balt M4 x 15 ARBARFHI - Wx15

N7

070507




04A-2 Needle bar A(Z15}

gt A (Z15)

BEVY-Z15 BEVY-Z15C

670501



O04A—2  Needle bar A(Z15) (H=Head Q' TY}
##EA (215) (H=H%)
ITEM LI1ST No. DESCRIPTION - H&% 0TY| NOTE
1 RD230480 Needle bar a'ssy BtiFa' ssy Hx15
2 RD230490 Needle bar guide SHEH A K Hx15
k! RH230410C  |Needie bar S H x 15
4 KV230040 Needle bar spring(Upper, for thick type) St (L, A Hx15
5 HT230330 Cloth hald set clamp Tty oSS H %15
6 HT230263 Washer for set olamp Hy NS UTRES Hx15
7 86230220 Needle bar spring lower AR T H x 15
8 RD230370C Gloth hold(Z04) #HIPT (Z04) H x 1}
9 KF232130 0-ring (1B-AS568-902) C030918 04 147 (1B-AS568-902) CO3091B H %15
10 HT230120 Washer 2.4 Pasavdule— 24 Hx15
1 RH230440 Needle clamp{Hith hook, set screw) FiEA (T W - th 2 FU4) Hx15
12 RH230460 Needle clamp screw fhib Hx15
K] RH230450 Needle clamp (With hook) SHEA (2w o) H x 15
14 FNO70011RG Needle (DBXKS 11RG) £ (0BXX5 11RE) H x 15
15 8L230070 Take up lever shaft (206} EF L4 7 +{206) Hx 1
16|  SL230001  [Stide block set(Z06) AS4 ETOw sy 26 Hax 1-1{ept, for st hoed
SL230011 §lide black set{For color change connecting head) [R5+ K70 v o4&y FMBRTALHER 1 [a™
i7 $L.230021 Slide black ASAETOws Hx1
18 RDZ30060 Bearing plate RP YT F—t HX 1
19 SL230031 Needle bar hase -2 Hx 1
20 $6230200 Take up lever collar{Z12) EEHHF—Q12) Hx2
21 $6230230 Take up lever spacer (t=6.1) FERA—H—(t=6.1) Hx 2
22 KX230152 Take up lever (ZN multi) RENTILF) H x 15
23 KX230141 Take up lever spacer EFRA—— Hx13
24 RD230201 Take up ‘lever spacer collar KRAA—Y P 5— Hx 1
25 SL230040 Needle bar stocker (206} SHER kv H—{206) Hx 1
26 A3014167 0-ring $5065 0 >4 §5065 H %30
21 SL230080 Needle bar felt st L Hx 1
28 SL230090 Slide block sim ARS4ETOwd LA Hx1
29 RVY230180 Take up lever stocker KER byh— Hx 1
30 $L230200 LM-guide support left LW o Ftafi= 2 Hx 1|5
3 SL230190  |UM-guide support right LHA A Fopdl— b B M x 1[js% deae
32 81230140 Li-guide{Z06) LM A K (206) Hx1
51 Hex. socket ‘double point screw M4x4 RERFST Tt 2 bl N x4
52 Hex. socket boit H3x8 RARMAAL - HIx8
53 Hex. socket set screw Md x4 RARIEA ST Hx4
54 Hex. socket set screw Mdx8 RARTILA S MxB
58 Hex. socket bolt M4x10 AARGRIL - K4 x10
56 Hex. socket flush screw H3x 14 FERELAS K14
57 Truss screw M4 =8 +FFRT RS ANS D HxB
58 Hex. socket bolt M3 =35 ABATAIL b W3%35
59 Hex. sdcket bolt M4 x 12 RARGAIL b Hx12
g0 Hex. socket bolt NS 14(Hith washers) ARARAL b WX 14(FESE /CRESRT)
61 Hex. socket bolt Max 18(Kith washers) ARARTANL b USx1B(TEE /RER)
62 Hex. socket bolt M4x15 ARARAIL b M x15
63 Hex. socket bolt M3x 25 AR - HIx26

Wi

070507




04B Needle bar B =
¥R

1"

5@

Edus

30

BEVS—Z?/Z12/215 BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEVS-HLZ12 o

BEVX-HLCLZ1104 BEVY-Z12/Z15 BEVY-Z12F BEVY-Z120/Z15C BEVT-Z1201C/Z1501C

070405



04B Needle bar B

(H=Head 0" TY)

#ikB (H=8840)
ITEM L1ST No. 'DESCRIPTION #3% Q' TY NOTE

1 SG230170 Driving shaft LEEVET Hx1
2 ~ RD230150 Driving shaft bush upper (BEMAX) SEhdGT  2oa E(BEMAX) Hx 1
3 HT230750 0il core{30mm) 1385 (30nm) Hx1
4| HT230471  [Small link pin BUTHEY Hx
5 HT230491C  |Link(Small) Y Hx1
6 HT230730 Shim ring(¢10 t=0.3) ShYLY (610 1=0.3) Hx1
7 49012127 E-ring(¢3) EZULL # W (3 £ 3) Hx2
8 KF230530 Roller (For take up lever) a0 (X8R ‘ Hx2
9 HT230450 l.tnk roller joint pin IRV = P T Hx1
10 HT230760 0il core (8mm} 385t (8rom) Hx1
11 HB230201C  |Needle bar driving link EHESEEY 2D Hx1
12 HT230810 Needle bar driver slide block sHEM LM T O vy Hx1
13 56230180 Link raller jeint pin(Large} YyusanPad s ey k) Hx 1
14 HT230480C  fLink (Large) Yo (k) Hx1
15| $6230190  [Washer for joint pin SadY eV ATy S Hx 1
16 $G230031 Cloth held support slide block FRIREBIOY Y Hx1
17 $G230000 0il receive plate BBy IL—t Hx 1
18 HT230340 Cloth hold support rubber HIRTET L Hx1
19 HT230290 Needle bar beat fixing base SHENEMmAE Hx1

20 HT230520 Needle bar driving stopper SHEMEX bwsi— Hx1

21| A9012368  |Spacer (Roll bush) AR—H— (BT v i) Hx 1

22 RH230550 Shim ring EY Y Hx1

23 RH230540 Needie bar driver gHEM Hx 1

24 HT230280C  |Needie bar driver pin gHEME Hx 1

25 HT230560C Needle bar driver return spring SHENE Y F—2 Ty 2 Hx 1

260 A9D12415 Dauble point screw MG x 7 (PO, 75) WAl 2o bR NG x T (PO, T5) Hx2

21 SL230180 Driving shaft bush{Lower) B v a2 (T) Hx1

28 LA230140 Bearing guide RPYUTHAE Hx 1

29 86230300 Bearing pin APYLTEY Hx1

30 A9010065 Ball bearing 6862z N F ) 4 BBEZL HX1

b1 Hex. socket set screw W4 xj0 REFIEA F T 44X 10

52 Hex, socket set screw M4 x6(With nylan) AT A XD W64 O 4H)

53 Hex. nut M4 ATy kW

54 Hex. socket bolt M4 12(Hith washers) RARMAIL b M 120FEE /HRES{)

55 Hex. socket button bolt HIx 6 RARMHS AL E W%

56 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With nylon) AR A SRD Bxd(F 1004

57 Hex. Socke bolt M2.5x6 FREFUTAIL b M2.5x6

58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15(With washers) AARFAIL - M 15(FREE 5B ET)

59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 6{With washers} FRATAUL b M4 6 (RS /i ER)

60 Hex. socket set screw(Dog point) M4x12 FERGLLE X 3 (HesEY =12

;] 070619




04C Needle bar C
iEC

BEVS-79/212/715 BEVS-712C/Z15C

BEVS-HLZ12 BEVX-HLCLZ1104 BEVY-Z12/715

BEVY-Z12F BEVY-Z120/Z15C BEVT-Z1201C/Z1501C

070319



04cC Needle bar C (H=Head Q' TY)
HiEC (H=3%)
ITE| LI1ST MNo.'| DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1 HT230590 Lever pin block Li—ExJowy Hx1
2 RR230091 Needle bar driving lever set(P25.65) SHEEEEE Lo i—1 v |- (P25. 65) H %1
3 HB230271¢C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar [SHEEELA—REEEYEy FHS— Hx1
4] RR230081  |Needle bar driving lever (P25. 65) BHHE5ER Ls $— (P25. 65) Hx 1
5 HB230281¢C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin collar HERED L AA—BEL s hS— Hx1
6 HT230410C  [Needle bar driving lever fixing pin SHESER L BB Hx1
"7 HB230262C Needle bar driving lever comnecting pin g LELTIRYRS: 1 -1 Hx1
8]  HB230220C  |Needle bar driving lever pin(g) ﬁmmm—fy(é) Hx 1
9 $G230270 Cani guide plate AbBA EIL—p Hx1
10 $6230210 Cloth hold cam(K3) |FREn L E Hx1
11 MK230080C Cam tap plate hLswFTL—t Hx 1
12 $G6270190 Thread support a' ssy #ARIFASSY Hx 1
MM270060 Thread support a’ ssy(24V) DTHE HIRIFASSY (24V) DTHE Hx 1w
13 SG270050 Thread support base FIRHA—R H %1
14 AS014166 Plug cushion rubber TM-96-6 F5HH v adh TH-06-6 Hx 1
15| SG270060  [Threas support lever AL Hx 1
16 $6270070 Thread support link REBY LY Hx 1
17 A9012127 E-ring{o EELE AR (PESE ¢3) Hx2
18 86270120 Thread support return spring FERBEN - Hx1
19 56270110 Thread support lever pin screw HEBLA—E2AT Hx1
20 Kc270101C Solenoid pin VA EEY Hx 1
21 ADO56037  |Keep solenoid TDS-KI0SL (With cover) F—F Vs o K TDS-KI0SL Ghsi—ff) Hx 1
A9056042 Keep solenoid(24V) TDS-K10SL-368 F—TFUL/ A K24V TDS-K105L-368 HX 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4(With nylon) AR A LT Kx4(F o 024)
52 Hex, socket bokt N4 12 (ith washers) FATHTAIL b M x 120EES /REEM)
83 Hex. socket set screw MSx5 ARARITL A 55 BEx5
54 Hex. nut M6 (With spring washer) BTy b KSR ESE )
55 Hex. socket bolt ¥4 x 14(With adhesive) AARGAUL WA x 14 GRS
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 =8 (Nith washers) RARMAN b WexBOREESE +{REEE)
b7 Hex. socket bolt M4 =15 (With washers) RARMSHI b W x 16 CREEE FERA)
58 Hex. sacket set screw M5 x 8 ARARGLA RS xS
59 Hex. socket bolt M3 x&(With washers) ARARMAIL b NI (EEE ~{TERH)
60 Hex. nut M4 AT M
3 070619



04D Needle bar O

i+ D

040515

BEDYH-Z12/10Q
BEDLH-Z12/Z0Q

BEVY-Z12/715

BEVY-Z12C/Z15C



04D  Needle bar D (H=Head Q' TY)
#H#ED (H=B8%)
ITEM LiST No DESCRIPTION #H&& Q1Y NOTE
1 SL250110 Upper shaft guard(Needle between 380) LEyH— F (£HR380} -2
SL250140 Upper shaft guard (Needle between 520) L¥8H— F (571520} H—2
2|  SL250160  |Upper shaft guard(OVH, needle between 380) LF7— ¥ (OVH, $HA380) rat hoad loft side
5L.250150  |Upper shaft guard{(DYH,needle between 520) A — 1 (OWH, $183520) § [first head laft side
3 A9014168 Brass rivet ¢2x11.5{Brass) HRMER YA+ p2x 11,50 Hx 4
4 RV250070 Arm upper cover F—LLETH Hx 1
5 6230160 Slide block fixed plate A5 KI0y sERLA Hx 1 ';:?;‘Q%::ﬂ"t remous
6 SG250120 Upper shaft guard support (DYH) EdyH— F44p 2 (OVH) 1
7 $G230290 Slide block holder A3 FITOwohLT— Hx 2
8 - 86230280 0il save felt b e Hx1
9 SL250081 Cap cover set 2 BFhii—tw b2 Hx1
10 86250060 0il holder feit MBS TxLE HXx1
1 SL250091 Cap cover 2 RFH -2 Hx1
12 SE.250230 Head left cover HEEH R — 1

Truss screw M5x6

+FRUT FFRDRD NEXE

52 Truss screw M4 x6 F+FERIE LTAMNLT U4xb

53 Hex. socket bolt MSx 10 ARARMEL - ¥5x10

54 Hex. socket bolt Mdx14 ARANRGEIL - W% (4

55 Hex. socket bolt M4x15(With plain washer} AR ANL b WX 16 (RS

56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6{Hith plain washer) ARG b NG (FER)

57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 25¢With washers) FRBFUTAIL - W x25 (REE HEER)
58 Truss serew M5 X8 +FRUT RS RS NSXS

06

070817



r

04LE Needle ba

E

iR E

060622

BEDSHE-ZQ-BS

BEVS-Z12C/Z15C
BEVY-Z12C/Z15C



04E Needle bar E (H=Head Q' TY)
St E (H =FA%0)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #R% oY NOTE
i SF250150 Name plate{Stop) 81% (Stop) 2
2 SF250140 Name plate (Start) 8215 (Start) 2
3] PF250010P380 [Head between cover (212, P=380) ~ FRA 5= (712, P=380) 10
PF250020P380 |Head between cover (212, P=380) with hole ~ KR = (212, P=380) 70 Y 4
PG250010P380 |Head between cover (215, P=380} ~ FRi%si-- (215, P=380) 10
PG250020P380 |Head between cover (Z15, P=380) with hole ~w FElh 8= (215, P=380) 7F 1) 4
4 SM250160 Support plate WS L— b ‘ 2
5| A9052081  |Push button switch(SB-221 N/0, AT-412R) 1B VR A v (SB-221 N0, AT-412R) 2
6 A9052080 Push button switch (SB-221 N/0, AT-412) B4 VR wF($8-221. N/D, AT-4124) 2
1 KXb10140 Switch cover A yFHs— 2
8 PF250000  'lHead cover (Z12) Ay Fhsi={212) Hx 1|2
PG250000 Head cover (215} ~y F213—(215) Hx 1jus
9 86240000 Thread guard(fith ceramic) R (B Hx 1|nz
RD2402T1 Thread guard(¥ith ceramic) K& (BF) Hx 1215
10 56270170 Thread support apron &' ssy 25T 20 LASSY Hx 1|2
SL270000 Thread support apron a' séy #2451 70 LASSY Hx 1215
1 86270010 Thread support apron |0 H x 1|2z
SL270010 Thread support apron #ERBI IO Hx 125
12 $G270140 Thread support apron spacer ABRBLIIOUAA—Y— Hx2
13 $G270130 Thread support pin iR H % 12212
H x 15|15
14 SG270000 Thread support clamp KRBT H x12jz12
_ H x 15215
15 HT270063 Thread suppert clamp set screw RRBYS LT ARD H x 12zi2
M x 15[z215
16 $G270180 Thread support spring EALIE TIE S H x 12|z12
H x 15hjz15
17 SG270150 Thread holder spring support 1A FyH— Hx 1|nz
SL270030 Thread holder spring support Fdk A s ipHpi— b . Hx 1[5
18 SG270160 Thread holder spring Felk A Hx 1]n2
SL270020 Thread holder spring Foak A Hx 1|us
19 SL270040 Thread holder spring fixed screw Sk A URERAG D Hx3
51 Pan screw M3=8 FERFF AN HIxE
52 Truss screw Mdx 12 HEFERM BT ARRD MX12
1o 070515




“(
o\
O

P
05  Jump . g
et 0 @ <70 5
Q
N\
°l o
0 s
0 0
0
0
- 0

iF 5

212 52

IN/ZQIZ97215

\

7

53

55

o0—

-

BEDSH-ZF/ZN/Z12/70-BS
BEDRH-ZF/ZN/Z12/70-8S

BEDSHE-ZQ-BS BEVS-29/712/Z15 BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEDYH-Z12/74
BEDLH-Z12/2ZQ

BEDYH-Z12-C BEVY-Z12/Z15 BEVY-Z12F BEVY-Z120/Z15C BEDLHE;Z12/ZQ—C

BEDLH-Z12-C ot



05 | Jump - {(H=Head Q' TY)
P (H=B8%0
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q' TY NOTE
1 A9056036 Rotary solenoid O=#UY—=Y L/ F Hx1
3ER35-35 % 3 x 8 x 9 MI90386R (ETL) JER3I5-35%x I x B x9 MOYO3BER (ETL)
2 §G230260 Needle bar stopper fixing bracket BHER b ol TS Hx1
3 HT230220 Needle bar stopper EHER kst Hx1
4 HT230620C . |Needle bar stopper fixing pin FHER b AR E H X1
5 N230090 Indication plate #rIL—+ Hx 15
6 86230310 Needle bar indication bpl't SHEERRAUL b Hx 1nz
1 ¥H230161 Indication plate HRIL—F H x 1|s/ms
8 RD230250 Jump solenoid fixing bracket DAl FRATS e b+ Hx 1
9 HB240020C Jump solenoid lever DT UL A Flri— Hx1
10 HB240030C Jump solenoid lever pin SwuFvls AL FLri—Ey Hx 1
11 HB240041  [Jump eccentric SrLITHED Hx 2
12 HB560080 Solenoid plunger a'ssy SOL 75 15 ASSY Hx1
13 HB560060 Keep solenoid spring CE—FuLsarrTYLY Hx1
14 HB560211 Keep solenoid TDS~KO7A(ETL} F—~Fvr /4 F TDS-KOTA(ETL) IHx1
15 RV230050 Keep sotenoid fixed plate FmTYLS A PR T L~ b Hx 1
5 Hex. socket button bolt M4 =8 ARG AL Mx8
52 Hex. nut M4 b L T
b3 Hex. socket button bolt M4x6 ARARFHRS ALk W4x6
54 Hex. socket bolt M5 16 (With washers) RANRMAFNL b 5% 16 (FER AHER)
55 Hex. socket set screw Mdx4(With adhesion) AREREEA R N x4 (HEMHL)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4x38 ARG+ Hx8
57 Hex. socket bolt MAx12(With plain washer) RARGAIL b M x12(FEX)
(Mith adhesion) ‘ CHEX )
58 H. socket bolt M4xB(With washers) FAEREAI F HExB (RS RS
59 Hex. socket bolt M2. 6 x5{Hith washers) FARMAIL - N2 6 x5 {(FBE SRESH
) 070426



06-1 Thread guide(Z12)
HE (Z212)

52

,'Jm 33

i,
%:. 1)

{38 11
9
Qﬁ%ﬁgkﬁilsas .
[aasy

/_ﬁ

=X

-2 N
54 \QQQQQQE

Sh

BEVY-Z12 BEVY-Z12C

070823



06—1 Thread guide(Z712) (H=Head Q' TY)
FiE (Z12) (H=B8%)
ITEH L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION HEaA Q'TY NOTE
1 PN240002 Tension base a' ssy(VY-Z12) Flrie g Lfrhesy (VY-112, SR A %) Hx1
2 PN240010 Tension base cover (VY-212) FriavghA—W-112, LR 1 %) Hx1
3 A9068032 FCW clamp (FCW-26) FCH% 5 = 7 (FOH-28) Hx 1
4| 86240040  |Upper part thread ewide plate{DSH-Z12) EHARAT L— + (ISH-212) H %1
5 RR240300C Tension a'ssy(DS) #IFASSY (0S) H %12
6 HT240280 Tension wheel a’ssy F i n Likd — L H %12
7 RR240510  |Thread spring adjusting plate #lth o AR BERAR Hx12
8 RD240154 Dial tension a ssy LR IR EST] Hx12
9 RR240390 Number label EBIAL Hx1
10 PF240010 Tension base case a’"ssy (VS-212) Fuliguib—2R Assy(VS-212) Hx1
" SG240050 Thread guide plate upper (DSH-Z12) BAFL— b - E(DSH-212) Hx1
12 SG240060 Thread-guide plate lower (DSH-Z12) HEATL— b+ - TOSK-Z12) Hx1
13 $G240110  |Sponge rubber (DSH-Z12) A Lo A (DSH-212) Hx1
14 $G240070 Second thread guide plate lower (BSH-Z12) BHEM T L— b (DSH-212) Hx1
15 FAD05052 Hex. nut SM11/64 (With washers) ARATw - SK/B(EES /OREE) Hx12
16 KN540510 Tension wheel nut ‘ Fuira ik —lFy b Hx12
W7 HT240101 Lower thread detection sensor disk(YN) THEHELF—T 4 R (N Hx12
18 HT240180 SM-nut ShFw b Hx12
19 EBY02602 8582 - switch board with thread detection 8582 - 12ZFKGH R AL v FBIR Hx1
20 RR240660 LED oil avoid rubber plate LEDih 44 I A3 Hx1
21 EBY01625 HIB42 16 needle flat cable HIg42 16575 v br—T it Hx1
22 RR240330 Switch board fixed base(DS) Aq v FEHEERFS—ZDS) Hx2
23 $G240100 Tension base bracket - L(DSH-Z12) Frovan@A—R - LOSH-212 Hx 1
24 SG240090 Tension base bracket - R(DSH-Z12) FLlauEA—R -REOSE-I1Z HXx1
51 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3'>.<5 +FERITFTAFA T B2k HIxE
52 Flush screw M3x38 AN 2 HIxE
53 Truss screw M3 x§ FERE FPZAMTY WIxE
54 Flush screw M4x8 RIS HeXS
55 Hex. sacket bolt M2x3 RARMAUL F HZx3
56 Pan screw MIx 4 TEREFANFY M3x4
b7 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 +ERMAF~WMF v T B2 b HIxE
b8 Truss screw Méx 10 +ERYE R AMFD W= 10
59 Hex. socket bolt M5 x15{With washers) AAREHIL b W5 % 15 (REE 1 RERH)
T 070823




06-2 Thread guidel(Z15)

$E (Z215)

BEVS-Z15 BEVS-Z15C BEVY-Z15 BEVY-Z15F- BEVY-Z15C

Ty o
%‘- 1334 B),

- 5B

25

070523



06-2 Thread guide (Z15) {H=Head @' TY)
%E (215) , (H=H5%)
ITEY LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &% Ty NOTE

1 PG240030 Thread collar base a’ ssy(VS8-Z15) SO A—RAssy (¥5-215) Hx1

2 RV240100 Felt frame (DSH-Z0} 7L b (OSH-Z0) Hx 1

3| RV240110  |Felt(DsH-2Z0) 7L b OSH-20) Hx 1

4| PG240040  |Thread collar base(VS-Z15) RO ~X—3R (¥5-215) Hx 1

51 A9012438 Felt hold spacer (DSH-ZQ) FEIFR LS PO Hx 2

6 RV240180 Tube holder (D-ZO) Fa—TiRkNH—(0-20) Hx1

7 PG240001 Tensicn base a’ ssy(V$-Z15) Fion irhssy (VS-Z15) Hx 1-1 fﬁg;f;’r 1st head

PP240001  [Tension base a’ ssy(VY-215) Tst head F 248 Lishssy (W-Z15) 1S 1|15 e

8 RR240300C  |Tension &’ ssy(PS) HIBTFASSY (DS) Hx15

9 HT240290 ' [Tension wheel a'ssy F i g iR — L4 H %15

10 RR240510 Thread spring adjusting plate i AR RBR Hx15

1 RD240154 Dial tension a'ssy(DS) o of A ILHIAT4 (0S) H %15

12| RR240390  [Mumber label #5530 Hx 1

13 RV240040 Thread guide plate upper (DSH-ZQ) #EATL— b+« L(DSH-20) Hx1

14 RV240050 Thread guide plate lower (DSH-ZQ) #ERTL— b - F(DSH-20) Hx1

15 PG240010 Tmﬂmb%emma%wﬂ&ﬂ& FuiaBr—2A hssy(V$-219 Hx1

16 RV240091 Sponge rubber (DSH-ZQ) A5 L (DSH-Z0) Hx 1

17 RV240062 Second thread guide plate(DSH-Z0) #W2HEAR T L— b+ OSH-Z0) Hx1

18 FAD99052 Hex. nut SM11/64 (With washers) ATy b SNIL/64 (RS /R ER) Hx15

19 KN540510 Tension wheel nut Friahd =it b Hx15
20 HT240101 Lower thread detection senser disk(YN) FhRiFH o —F 14 A7 () Hx15
21 HT240180 SM-nut SHF b H x5
22 EBY02612 8562 - switch board with thread detection 8562 - 1SRG AMRITR 1 v FHIR Hx1
23 RR240660 LED oil avoid rubber plate LEDih3t 4 = Ludf Hx1

24 EBY01625 H1842 16 needle flat cable H1842 1673w br—T 0 Hx 1

25 RR240330 Switch board fixed base A A w FEIRIWEA—2R (DS) Hx2

26|  PG240020  [Tension base cover {YS-Zt5) F39 3 VB - {E-115) Hix 1-1[cest for lst head

PP240010 Tension base cover (VY-Z15 Ist head} FriozpEBA—W-215 1RE) 1 :;;Eh"d

27| A9088032  |FCH clamp (FCH-26) ' FCHD 5 2 7 (FOH-26) . Hx 1

28 RV240081 Tension base bracket - L (DSH-Z0) FrianEA—2 - LOSH-I0) Hx1

29 RV240071 Tension base bracket - R(DSH-Z0) TFriawiA—2 - ROSH-20) Hx1
51 Flush screw M3x3§ TRARFmMN S W x8

52 Truss screw M3x 14 +HRR FF RN L HIx 14
53 Truss screw M3x5 +FERAE FSANR D HIx5
54 Flush screw M4 x8 +FRA M2 W% 8
58 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 RARGHLE #2x3

58 Hex.nut M4 1 REFv R R
57 Pan screw M3x4 +ERAFADPHY K4

b8 Pan head tepping screw B tight M3 x8 FERAFAF AL v S BAC - MIxS

5% Truss screw M4 x 10 R b T ANED %10

60 Hex. socket bolt M5 15 (With washers) AARANL - NS5 (FRE, AR EST)

M7

070823




07 Color change 5

BikZ 59

BEDYH-Z12/ZQ BEVY-Z12/Z15 &2

BEOLH-Z12/ZQ

060515



07 Golor change
BRI
ITEM L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION &% Q'TY NOTE
1 §C330110 Color change cover BRIH/— 1
2 A%053079 Lock sensor cable Z type Qw2 ed—F—J IR 1
3 EBY01650 Color change board |BREE 1
41  A9012208  |Spacer(Roll bush) @5xdL A== (BT uia) 5xdl 5
5 SC330100 Color change board base plate BRI ERA-R T L— 1
6] . AB0B5092 Reversible motor 3RJ10GB-AUL-E4 13— LT —&— IRII0GB-AUL-E4 1
7 AS065093 Gear head 3GB18K FpAw K 36818K 1.
8 $C330080C Color change base BRTA—Z 1
g $4330021 Color change bracket (DYHE) BBT TS5 4w b (DYHE 1
10 56330041 Color change cam connecting shaft BRTAHLEELY T b 1
11 $C330010 Color change cam{Compact) BRTAL(IRS ) 1
12 A8012068 C-ring(For shaft ¢16) CEME Ak (A ©15) 1
13 AB010113  |Bearing 690122 FEEWHE 680122 2
14 SC330091C Color change bearing BETWHEY 1
15 $6330052  |Revalution sensor plate E#EE SR 1
16 80330061 sensor stay [et—zg— 1
17 A9060063 Photo micro sensor FUIRBI+ b4 0O — 1
EE~SX672A (OMRON) EE-SXBIZA(4 Lo )
18 8C330120 Color change sense plate BRIEHAN 1
19 AB012127 E-ring 3 EEb A M FE ¢3 7 |2
8 [|us
20 A9010083 Bear ing MR105ZZ (NSK) S=F 2 FEBRY MRICSZZ(NSK) 7 |z
‘ 8 |us
21 SC330030 Connecting collar shaft M0 o8 7 |2
8 |us
22 $J330041 Connecting block{Z12) EgTow s (12 1 |z
50330021 Connecting block{ZQ) wmg oy s 0 1 e
23 SJ330050 Color change set collar BRIy FhS— (OYHE) 1
24 SJ330060 Shim ring (For color change} DLy LT (BERA . 1
51 Truss screw M4 x8(Chromate) +FRIT FSRDRY MxB{IDA—F)
52 Truss screw M4x38 R RS AN Y KAx8
53 Flush screw M4 =8 TEARFODARS W4 x8
54 Hex. socket bolt M6 15(Black) ARARMSAN b KEx15(R)
55 Hex. socket bolt MBx 18 (Black) FARTAIL NG 18(M)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x60(With washers) FRARMAI ~ He=60(RES /IHERit)
57 Hex. socket bolt M4x8(Black) AAFULAIL + N4 xB{R)
58 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 ARARMFLF ¥4x8
- 59 Truss screw M4 =6 FERE S ANKT Hix6
60 Truss screw M4 x§ FFERT FTAMNRT HexE
61 Hex. socket set screw W6 x20 BRI A 53 KEx 20
62 Truss screw M3x38 +RARM BT RNF L M3
63 Hex. socket set screw M3x4(Nith serew lock) RARTEAR S xS0y 24)
64 Hex. nut NG AAT Y - HE
65 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 ARAFITIL A 5D W4x5
66 Truss screw M3x12 +ERS R FAPRY NIxI2
M7 070430




Orive(2T/L4T)

- EEE (2T /471D

08-1

BEVY-YQL BEVY-Z12C/Z215C



08-—1

Drive (2T/4T)

EREh (2T 4 T)

ITEM LIST No.

DESCRIPTION H&G2 QY NOCTE
1 HM310110 Motor pulley (§5M=24, 0. 2kw) e 1) — (S5H-24, 0. 2kw) 1 fer
RP310170 Motar pul ley (S5M-26) = = t) — (35N-26) 1 @
2 RA310380 ¥ain moter 1K-FCKLB-4P-0. 2kw(ETL) Ao E—5 — 1K-FCKLE-4P-0, 2kw (ETL) 1
RP310201 Kain motor IK~FBKK8=-4P-0.55kw VF3{ETL) Ao E—f = (K-FBKKS-4P-0, 55kw VFI(ETL) 1 |er
3 EP530030 Main moter cable(CE) DYHE A4 BB by =T L (CE) OYHE |
A9053081 Motor cable 1,254 x5m F— B =TI (BREEHEA) 1.26x4x5m 1
4 $J160030 Frame upper cover W7 L—htkhsi— 2
5 A9020220 Timing belt B150SEM1420 RPARYY BT LT AU b BISOSIHI420 1 fer
A9020180 Timing belt B250S5MI420 %4 Z 24 AL |- B250SEH1420 1 a7
6 SG310131 Lower shaft ¢ 15(For 2T) FH ¢ 15 (2BAA) 1
SC310110 Lower shaft @ 15(For 4T} Fih o 15 (4TER) 1 |4
1 A9010003 Bear ing 600127 A7) 600122 2
8 RQ310000 Idler ToA FS5— 1
9 A9012063 C-ring(For hale ¢28) GELE A 4 (FUA ¢ 28) 1
10| 8C31002t  |ldler shaft ' 74 KS—ii 1
1 $C310030 Idler bracket FPAF3—=T345 v b 1
12 $€310150 Tension bracket FyiavIShuk 1
13 86310062 Lower shaft housing i3 TAYr 1
14 KM310030 Lower shaft timing pul | ey (S5M-48) TS A 2 2 F1)— (S5H-48) 1 fer
SC310010 $15 lower shaft timing pulley (S5M-52) GISFH T A = 25 F—1)—(550-52) 1 T
15 SC310050 Angle instructions plate AR T 1
18 M¥310090 Rotary angle label Bizf 5 <L 1 |
SC310100 Rotary angie label BiEES AN 1 |a
17 MM310020 Upper shaft timing pulley ($5M-48) LS o 2 T - (SEN-48) 1 [
$C310000 ®20 upper shaft timing pul ley (S6H-52) G20LEh S o 5 4 T— 1 — (SEN-52) L L .
18 $4250041 Pulley box (DYHE) F—y—sity 7 A OYHE) 1
19 SCI100M Upper shaft housing i TG R 4 1
20 SC310141 Upper shaft o 20(For 2T) L8620 (2FR) 1 |
8C310120  |Upper shaft ¢20(For 47) £ 6 20 (4R F) 1|
21| 18PP5205200 |Shaft mogol & cover (YY-C, 520/520) Lk 7 b E— L&A (VY-C, 520/520} 1 |p=s20
1SPP3803800  |Shaft mogol & cover (VY-C, 380/380) L4 7 R E—/L&Hri— (¥Y-C, 380/280) 1 [p=320
51 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15(Black) AERAUL b N6 % 15(R)
52 Hex.bolt ¥8x 20 AL+ HBx20
53 Hex.bolt MEx 60 (Full screw) AEAIL b+ NG X 60(2H35)
54 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 20(Black) RARFSFIL b K8 x20{F)
55 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15{Chromate) RERFAFRILE BExIS{ZDA—F)
56 Hex. nut MG AT b HE
57 Truss sorew M5x 10 +FRE EF AP HEX10
58 Hex. socket bolt M5x8 AEARAILF HExE
59 Truss screw MSx6 Ut SRR D HExE
60 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 18 (Black) ARG F N6x 18(R)
61 Hex. socket bolt M8 x35(Black) AAETTANL L K3 x5 (R}
i3 070823




08-2 DOrive(6T/8T)

g (6 T./8T)

BEVY-YQU BEVY-Z12C/Z15C



08—2 Drive (6T/8T)
EE®h (B T.~8T)
B L1ST MNo. DESCRIPTION 2% Q' TY NOTE
1 RP310170 Motor pulley(S5M-26) £—5—7F—1)— (S5H-26) 1
2 RP310201 Main motor EK-FBKKB-4P-0.55kw VF3(ETL) Ao wT=&— |K-FBKKB-4P-0, 55kw VFI(ETL)! 1
3 EP530030 Main motor cable(CE) DYHE Ao wE—R—4—T L (CE) DYHE 1
49053081  [Hotor cabte 1.25x4x5m E—5—4— T (A 1.25x4x 50 1
4 SC160041 Stand cover AR EHR— 2
5 49020180 Timing belt B25035M1420 % 4 5 24 <YL +B250S5H1420 1
8 SC310080 Lower shaft ¢15 F#ai15 1 |er
SCI10160 Lower shaft ¢ 15(C08, P=380) T ¢ 15(C08, P=380) LI L
7 A9010003 Bearing 600122 AT LY G002 2
8 RA310000 Idler FAES— 1
9 A9012063 C-ring(For hole ¢28) CELE A W (7R $28) 1
10 56310021 Idler shaft FA K7~ 1
" 30310030 Idler bracket FAKS—F57yk 1
i2 SG310040 Tension plate TyviavF—+ 1
13 SG310062 Lower shaft housing THASD LS 1
14 SC310010 ¢ 15 lower shaft timing bul ley (S5M-52} D ISTMA A 5 24 F—1) —(SEH-52) 1
15 SC310050 Angle instructions plate A EiERat i
16 SC310100 Rotary angle label HizES <L 1
17 $C310000 $20 upper shaft timing pul ley (S5M-52} - G20L8F A 3 2 F— 1) — (85H-52) 1
18 54250041 Pulley box{(DYHE) F—Y—iy s A (DYHE) 1
19 $C310071 Upper shaft housing E#s ULy 1
20 SC310080 Upper shaft ¢20 Eigod20 1 |67
SC310170 Upper shaft ¢ 20 (C0B, P=380) L4 ¢ 20(C08, P=380) 1T
211 1SPP5205200 |Shaft mogel & cover (VY-C.520/520) L4 T b E—IL & B (VY-C, 520/520) 1 |p=520
1SPP3803800  |Shaft mogol & cover (VY~C.380/380) L 7 b=l &h s S— (W-C. 380/380) L
22 $J250080 Drive motor cover (DYHE) ¥y E— 5 —Hh s~ (DYHE) 1 |ovhE
51 Hex. socket bolt M6 x15(Black) FUATULAIL B N6 X T5CR
52 Hex. bolt M8 x 20 FAHIL - MEx 20
53 Hex. bolt M6 x60{Full screw) AMAIL + K6 % 80{2H )
54 Hex. socket bolt MBx 20 (Black} ARAFRAHAIL M8 x 20 ()
55 Hex. socket bolt WG x 15 (Chramate) AEREAL - NEX15(7OA— )
56 Hex. nut M5 AAF U M
57 Truss screw M3= 10 FFERIE FFAMRT Hox10
58 Hex. sacket bolt M5 x8 FRENAAILE ¥5xB
59 Truss screw #5x6 +HRA RS AMF D W5xE
60 Hex. socket bolt M6 x (8 (Black) FETTAIL b HG* 18 (R)
61 Hex. socket bolt M8x35(Black} FURARTAIL  MBx35(R)
T 070623




10A Pantograph drive A

PEEE) A \

BEVY-Y9C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C
060522



10A Pantograph drive A
FrERE] A

(H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)

(H=FE%) OCRIiTHREICI->-TRED)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #H&% 0Ty NOTE
1| KF730750  [clip(300L) &1 5 7 (300) 8 [ '
16 |41
22 [evar
2| KF730760  [Glip(150L) 1) 9 F{I50L) 2 |am
4 (st
3 A9012437 Knob nut (¢ 32 ¥G6 tap hole) s 7Fw (932 N6R » TR H-1
4 SC730041 Pantograph fixing plate — Rt FL—F H-+1
5 SCG730030 Pantograph fixed spacer B SRR A—H—B H+1
6 86730380 Pantograph a’ ssy (€02, 520GF) — F42ASSY (602, 520P) 1 a1
SC730340 Pantograph a' ssy(C04, 520F) ~— FHASSY (C04, 520P) 1
SG730360 Pantogragh a' ssy (C06, 520P) —SL3ASSY (COB, 520P) 1 |6
SC130370 Pantograph a’ ssy{C08, 380P) — S8 ASSY (COB, 380P) 1 et
51 Truss screw K4 x 20 FER S RNRD HEx 20

06

070817




108 Pantograph drive B
wEEEn B

BEVY-Y9C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060522



108 Pantograph drive B (H=Head Q' TY)
PEEE) B (H=FR%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION I Ty NOTE
1| FR92460434A5208 |Square pantograph a” ssy (460 x 434) ‘ ma a' ssy (460 x 434} H % 1 |217a1767
FR92300290A380A [Square pantograph a’ ssy (300 x 290) mAK ' ssy(300x 290) Hx 17
2 SG730092 Product pantograph stay a’ssy a0 AR RHR T —ASSY H-+1
for compact mashine
3 LAT30650 Product pantograph hold spring MERBTAT H+ 1
4 LA730610 Positioning pin R A AL B Hx2+2
5 LA730630 Slide plate R34 EIL—F H+1
6 LAT30590 Pantograph stay main body BRF—A bk QR H4+1
7 SG730102 Stay bracket for compact mashine g PRBAF—I I v b H+ 1
8 SC7301M1 Spacer ROMMARA—Y— H+1
9 A9012437 Knob nut (@32 M6 tap hole) T (932 NER v TR M1
51 Truss screw M3x10 +ER R T AP HIXI0
52 Truss screw M4 x10 +ER RS RS T BEx10
53 Hex, socket set screw H3x8(With nylons) ARARIIEAFD NIx80F 1 D)
K5

070817



10C  Pantograph drive C !
HEEENC

/.

53
54

W5,
)

i)

/
2

aare)

fa-Ax)
R

(3

BEVY-YQOC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060522



10C Pantograph drive C
YrEEE) C
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION 8% Q'Y NOTE
1 $J250060 Y-spline cover (DYHE) VR 'S o & hsi— (DYHE) 1 |ersar
2 $J250090 V-spline cover (DYHE) for 6 - 8 heads VA T3 wh1s3— (OYHE) 6 - BEAA i |srer
3 A9068152 Super seal (NN-75-P) A=t tme L — L (NH-TS-P) 1
4 SC480330 H-rail base fixed stay(Rear) HL—A L &R R F— (%) ]
5 AS011243 ] Bearing unit (UFLOG2C) BEas v+ UFL002E) 1
6 A9011244 Bearing unit (UFLOO2D) §F1= v k (UFLO02D) 1
7 $J480060 H-rail hase CE(ST=450) DYHE HL—JLt#& CE(ST=450) OYHE 1
$J480010  "|H-rail base(ST=450) DYHE HL Lok & (ST=450) DYHE 1
8 SC480210 H-rail base fixed stay(Front) Hi— L &R F— (80 1
g SC250040 H-rail frout cover Hi— LA S— 1
10 §C250070 H-rail side cover HL— it of Khri— 2
1 $C480040 LM guide (540L) LM 1 K (5400 1
12 HH481980 @19 ¢lamp S19WYISLT 1
13 SJ480000 Pantogragh drive pulley(16 tooth) HEE¥ T — 1) — (16¢) 1
14 $C480020 Timing belt MAS FAELT R HAS 1
15 HP482940 Timing belt set rack(SW) AAELTARLMRTS v (EH) 2
16 5J480081 Pulley bracket F=U—TSHryt 1
17 HH481991 Timing pulley shaft Y T= =L v T 1
18 RP480201 Pulley stopper F==R byt 1
19 SG480010 Pantograph drive pul ley{Front) 55— — () 1
20 A9012052 E~ring (¢ 10) EENE AW {GID) 1
21 56480120 Guide base(R) AL ER—2 R 1
22 AB068151 Cur| cord(Compact machine) VY-C A—La—F (3240 b8 W-C 1
23 AB06B153 Super seal (NH-7S) A—1i—— L (NH-75) 1
24 5C480080 Guide stay(R) He FAT—R 1
25 $J480020 Rack spacer Sy A=t 1
26 $C480290 Erectrical bracket BEAIS ok 1
51 Truss screw M6 =10 +ERF B S RPH D HEX 10
52 Hex. socket bolt MG 15(Chromate) RARMFL - MBx15(2RA—F)
53 Hex. socket bo!t M5x 15(Chromate) AARIFILE WBx15{(Z0A—F)
b4 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (Chromate) AL L NEx20{7OA—h)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(¥ith spring washer) AARMEANL b B 120 ESH)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 = 12(Nith adhesion) AETUTHRI - M 12 ERERI)
517 Truss screw M4 x 6 {(Chromate) FEREFSADRS Mxb(FOx—F)
58 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 15(Black) FARFAUL b N3 x15(R)
59 Hex. socket bolt M5 x20(Black) FUAFUEHIL - M= 20(R}
60 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10(B1ack) ARARGHIL b KA x 10{R)
61 Hex. cap nut M8 (Chromate) FHKT Y (I 0A—1)
62 Hex. bolt M4 x 30 (Chromate) AAAIL - KX A1)
63 Hex. nut M4 ATk W
64 Hex. bolt #4 x 40 (Chromate) REAIL b Mx40(Z D A=)
65 Flange nut W4 A N T
K5 070823




100 Pantograph drive D
HEEEND T

=
=S

w

v
(TT1 0=
=)
(D)

AN

BEVY-Y9C BEVY-Z212C/Z15C

0460522



10D Pantograph drive D
RRENEND
ITEM L1ST MNo. DESCRIPTION #S% 0Ty NOTE
1 SC480330 H-rail base fixed stay(Rear) HL—JL £ 8 Bt 2 7~ (i) 1 |ersesser
2 A3011243 Bearing unit (UFLOO2C) R v b (UFLO02C) 2 |aerar
3 §J4480060 H-rail base CE(ST=450) DYHE Hi—JLd= & CE(ST=450) DYHE T [4rseTseT
$J480010 H-rail base{(§T=450) DYHE HL— b+ % (ST=450) DYHE 1 [4T/ET/eT
4 SC480210 H-rail base fixed stay(Front) Hlo— bt & Bt R 57— (f) 1 [4nse/eT
5 S6250040 H-rail frout cover HL— LR 4 7 S 1 |stsevset
6 $C250070 H-rail side cover Ho—ibt o Fhaie 2 |sss1seT
1 SC480040 LM guide (540L) LM 1 (540L) . 1 [41/6T78T
8 HH481980 @19 clamp dEN TS 1 |evsersern
9 $J480000 Pantograph drive pulley{i6 tooth} BRE T =)~ (i68) 1 jaT/eT/AT
i0 56480020 Timing belt MA5 FAZLTAIL - MAS 1 |atse1s8t
1 HP482940 Timing belt set rack{(5W) FLIVTRNEDS v GW) T2 |t
12 SJ480081 Pulley bracket F—y—TS4ub 1 s
13 HH481991 Timing pulley shaft -3 I R 1 javverer
14| RP480201  [Pulley stopper F—y—R kysie 1 |seum
15 5C480010 Pantograph drive pulley(Front) HIE T —y — G 1 [|dwserser
16 A9012052 E-ring{@10) ERIE A4 ($10) 1 Ja1ser/eT
17 $C480140 Guide base (RC) HA B2 (RO 1 [arser
SC480140YN  |Guide base(RC) YN-CO8 AL ¥A—Z RO TH-CO8 1 o1
18 SC480100 Guide stay (RC} HA FAT—RE) 1 |arverser
19 5J480020 Rack spacer Tw s RA—4 1 [4rsetseT
51 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 15 {(Chromate) AEARFAINL b WS 15(2 DA — k) 4T/61/8T
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20(Chromate} RARGHEL L WX 20(7 a2 —F) 4T/6T/8T
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With spring washer} FRARMAREL M2 FERD 4T/6T/8T
54 Hex. socket holt M x12(¥ith adheslzon) FRAE AL b B 1 2EEFI) 4T/61/9T
551" Truss screw M4 % §(Chromate) R FBANET MXE(ZOA—F) AT/61/81
56 _ |Mex. sacket bolt M3x15(Black) ABRGT AL B M35 (R) 41/61/8T
57 Hex. socket bolt M5 % 20(Black) AR b H5x 20 (R) 41761787
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10(Black) RARSAL R M x 10(R) AT/6T/81
5% Hex. cap nut M8(Chromate) ARRT Y R MB(ZBA—) 4T/6T/8Y
60 Hex. bolt M4 x 30 {Chromate) ARARILF Mx30(TEA—) 4T/67/87
61 Hex. nut M4 AT M ar/e1/07
62 Hex. bolt M4 x 40 (Chromate} - AAAIL F Mx40{z02—}) 4T/61/87
63 Flange nut M4 IS5 UFy b M 4T/61/87
K5 070817




108 Pantograph drive E

HEEENE

o

%

060522

-~
—

/)
\\ (S

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C



10E Pantograph drive E
HEREE
ITER L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q1Y NOTE
1 SC480330 H-rail base fixed stay(Rear) HL—IL L& BE R F— (i) 1 |enseT :
2 A9011243 Bearing unit (UFL002C) WRL=y bk (UFLODZCY 2 |ei/e1
3 $J480060 H-rail base CE{ST=450) DYHE Hi-—a£# CE(ST=450) DYHE 1 |s1/eT
$J480010 H-rail base{ST=450) DYHE HL— £ (ST=450) DYHE 1 [erser
4 5C480210 H-rail base fixed stay (Front} Hu—L 2 &miF A F— (4D 1 |eTser
5 $C250040 H-rail frout cover HL—a s 3— T fover
B 3250070 H-rail side cover Hu—nir o Fhoi— 2 |ener
7| SC480040  |LM guide(5d0L) LWH A B (A0 1 |over
8 HH481980 @19 clamp d19EY s5 L7 1 [erver
9 $J480000 Pantograph drive pulley(16 teoth) AW T~ 1) — (1688) 1 |erser
10 $C480020 Timing bhelt MAS B Z TN HAS 1 |sr/er
11 HP482940 Timing belt set rack (5M) AAELHTAN RIS TGN 2 jeser
12 $J480081 Pulley bracket F—y—FSHu b 1 |6T/8Y
13| HH4B199%  |Timing pulley shaft EBT—y—w T b 1 [ovr
14 RP480201 Pulley stopper F—U—a byii— 1 jsret
15 SC480010 Parttograph drive pulley{Front) {528 TF— 1 — () 1 |5T/3T
16]  A9012052  |E-ring(s10) B0 £ 18(6 10 1 [
17| 6480150  Jouide base(L0) B KA—Z(LO) 1 o
SC480150YN  |Guide base(LC) YN-GOB H4 BA—Z(LC} YN-COB 1 v
18 SC480110 Guide stay{LC) HA FAF—(LC) 1 |erser
19 $J480020 Rack spacer Fud A—4 1 [erser
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 16 (Chromate) ARAFFFIL F 52 15(F A~ ) 67761
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20(Chromate) ARARFTI b U6x20{(7 04— F) 6/81
53 Hex. socket bolt Mdx12({fith spring washer} FAFUTHIL b K x 12{CRES ) 61/87
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(Nith adhesi'rjn) ARARGARIL - WX 120EEHIT) 6T/8T
55 Truss serew M4 x6(Chromate) +ERE FFRDF S MxE(ZDA—F) 6T/87
56 ~ [Hex. socket bolt M3 x 15{Black) ARERMEHLE U3x15(R) 6T/87
57 Hex. socket bolt MG x 20 (Black) FRARGHHIL - W5 % 200R) 67/67
58 Hex, socket bolt M4 x 10(8lack) AARATAUL - % 10(R) 61781
59 Hex. cap nut M8 (Chromate) AARFy - NSO A=) 61/87
60 Hex. bolt M4 x 30(Chromate) AfAN b Hx30(Z0A—1) s1/87
61 Hex. nut M4 Rt v b ei/aT
62 Hex. bolt M4 x 46 (Chremate) AR b Kx40{T B L~F) 61747
63 Flange nut M4 ISuUTw kM 5T/87
K5 070817




o
U

£

D
&
~— X
7] =
43
()
ConEn-o-8)

D)
23338)

ERENF

10F Pantograph drive F

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060522



10F Pantograph drive F
PrEREN F
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q'TY NOTE
1 50480330 H-rail base fixed stay (Rear) HL—ib 2 S ER{T 27— () 1
2 A9011244 Bearing unit{UFLOOZD) WEa = ik (UFLO02DY 1
3 A3011243 Bearing unit{UFL002C) W2y R (UFLO02C) 1
4 SJ480060  |W-rail base CE(ST=450) DYHE HL—Mt# CE(ST=450) DVHE 1
$4480010 H-rail base(ST=450) DYHE HLr—JLd & (ST=450) DYHE 1
5 50480210 H-rail base fixed stay(Front) HL—jLh & Bt R F— () 1
6 SC250040 H-rai| frout cover HL—IL gl h s i— 1
7 86250070 H-rail side cover HL—IL4 A Baoi— 2
8 SC480040 LM guide (540L) LR K (540L) 1
9 HH481980 19 clamp ¢19EU oS5 1
10 $J480000 Pantograph drive pulley(16 tooth) PeREE) T — Y — (168) 1
1 $C480020 Timing belt MAS FAZLISILE WS 1
12)  HP482940 Timing belt set rack(5¥) AL TUTFAULMBTS v (5W) 2
13 $J480081 Pul ley bracket T=u=T5rut 1
14 HH481991 Timing pulley shaft #HI—U—2e It 1
15 RP480201 Pulley stopper F—J—R bwsi— 1
16 SC480010 Pantograph drive pulley (Front) 5B F— Y — (A 1
17 A9012052 E-ring{ai0) ERLE AR (10 1
18 $C480130 Guide base(L) AL A=) 1
18| SC480090  |Guide stay() H4 ¥RF—() 1
20 $J480020 Rack spacer Sy AA—Y 1
5 Hex. socket balt M5 x 15 (Chromate) FEFHANE B5x15{2 04— })
52 Hex. socket bolt MG x20(Chromate) AREAREANLF WEx20(HBA—F)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With spring washer) AAFRGAIL b M 120 CRBE
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With adhesi';.m) FSErt AL b MAx 12 (1B
55 Truss serew M4 x 6(Chromate) TERS EFIAMFL Mx6{(IDA—F)
b6  {Hex. socket bolt M3x 15 (Black) AR+ BI%15(8)
57 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 20 (Black) AREFRAI b N5x 20(R)
58 Hex. socket bobt M4 % 10(Black) ARERFAIL F ¥ x1008)
59 Hex. cap nut M8 (Chromate) FRASFY b NP OA—-R)
60 Hex. bolt M4 x 30 (Chromate) RAFIL b+ MxA0(HDA—F)
61 Hex. nut M4 REF v b W
62 Hex. bolt M4 x 40(Chromate) ARAIL b Mxd{Z DA~ )
63 Flange nut M4 252 Yty b M
"G 070817




106 Pantograph drive G
e

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060522



10G Pantograph drive G
_ “EEEN G
B L1ST No. DESCRIPTION HEE Ty NOTE
1 SC481310 V-guide cover L(For 2T} VEM N — L2EA) 1 fer
SC481230 V~guide cover L(Far 47) VEMRH A~ LEEA) 1 7
§C481040 V-guide cover L VEMRA— L 1 |81
SC481490  |V-guide cover L(C08,P=380) VP A$— L(C08, P=380) 1 |w
2 SC481050 V-guide cover R VEMH— R 1 [evzar
3 SC481061 V-guide drive cover {ST=520) V3P KR Bh 71/ $— (8T=520) 1 |p=S20
SC481451 V-guide drive cover {ST=380) VAR KR H /4~ (ST=380) 1 [p=3e0
4 $C481080 V-guide cover fixed plate VER D A—Bi T L— b 1 AT
2 e
5 50481120 V-guide cover stad A VERAA—RF 9 F A 3
6 3C481220 V-guide cover stay R{For 4T) VEMHIA— AT~ RUERA) 1 4T
SC481090 Y-guide cover stay R VERA—ZF—R 1 e
SC481460 Y-guide cover stay R(C0B, P=280} VER N S—AF— R(C08, P=380) 1 Jer
7 SC481300 V-guide cover stay L(For 2T) VERDA—ZF— LI2ZEAR) 1 |7
§C481210 V-guide cover stay L(For 4T) VERD A F— LETAR) 1 1
SC481110 V-guide cover stay L YRR BT~ L 1 &
5C481480 V—guide cover stay L (C08, P=380) VE®RH {2 T L(C08, P=380) 1 e
8 8¢481100 V-guide cover stay C VRRH =R F— C 1 a7
50481470 V-guide cover stay C(CO08, P=380) VEMH SR F— (008, P=380) 1 |ar
51 Hex. cap nut W4 RERtTy - W
52 Truss screw M3 x 6 (Chromate) HERMG FFADFT WIxG(IOZ—F)
53 Truss screw M4 x § (Chromate) +FERUF R FRPFL Mx6(2AA—F)
54 Plain washer M4 FEE W
55 Spring washer M4 SRR B4
75 070817



10H Pantograph drive H

ERENH

BEVY-Y9C

BEVY-Z12C/Z215C

060522



10H Pantograph drive H
YeBEENH
ITEH LI ST No. DESCRIPTION BeE T NOTE
1 SC481330 H-pantograph drive shaft L(For 2T} HiZSEE S v 7 | L 2RI 1 |
§C481140 H-pantograph drive shaft L(For 47} HizSEE S v 2 b+ LAEA) 1 |4t
56480371 H-pantograph drive shaft L (C06, P520) 2764L HixEEEN S+ 2 b+ L (C0G, P520) 2764L T 6T
50481421 t-pantograph drive shaft L(C08, P=380) 2544L HIZBERRS 4 7 b L(COB, P=380) 25441 1 8
2 SC250110 Connecting cover (CE} D - (R 2
56250030 Connecting cover #EEEH I~ 2
3 HH481932 Pulse motor coupling RILAE—3—hw 7_"J i 2
4 30480220 H-pulse motor bracket HULAE—5— TS 4 o b 1
5 80480340 H-pulse motor stay A HAALAB—2—AF— A 1
6 KA480010 Pulse motor (TS3560N1) 2L R B— & —~ (TSIEE0NT) 1 fer
HV480060 Pulse motor (TS3560N2) 2L AT — 4 — (TSIBE0N2) 1 assiser
7 SC481280 H-pulse motor stay ¢ HIALAE—R—2F— C 1 |
SC480350 H-pulse motor stay B HiLAE—g—25— B 1 [AverE
8 EAY053AQ H2313 pulse motor convert cable for NY-B H2313 NY-BRL LA E— 4 —Fir—T 1L 1 [arserser
9 SC480361 H-pantograph drive shaft R(794L) HiREESh s+ 2 b R(794L) 1
51 Truss screw M4 x 6 {Chromate) FERF TR MXEH D A=)
52 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 14 (Black) KA - K x 14(R)
53 Hex. socket bobt MBx 20(Black) AREFREAINL - HEX 20(R)
94 Hex. socket boyt M6x 20(Black) ARARMUL N6 20(R)
55 |Hex. socket balt M8 x25(Black) RARERIL - U8x25(F)
K5 070817




10l  Pantograph drive |
PEEEED |

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060522



101 Pantograph drive 1
HEES) 1
ITEf LIS T No. DESCRIPTION &% o'y NOTE
1 §C481730 V-slide bracket for 0S{Far 21) P=520 OSRVAS 4 KIS 4 v k(28 P=520 1 qr
SC481750 V-siide bracket for 0S{For 47) P=520 OSAVA S 4 KI5 4w - (4BART} P=520 1 T
5C481770 V-slide bracket for 0S(For 61} P=520 0SAVR S 4 KT 4 v k(BEAR) P=520 O
5C481780 ¥-slide bracket for 0S(For 8T} P=380 OSRVAS 4 K54 b (BIAM) P=180 i fer
2 50481401 V-guide pantograph frame a' ssy{2T,P=520) VAN D L— LASSY (28R, P=520) 1
SC481201 V-guide pantograph frame a'ssy{dT, P=520) VIR 7 L— LASSY (481, P=520) 1 |47
SC480801 V-guide pantograph frame a'ssy (6T, P=520) VIR 7 L-— AASSY (GEA A, P=520) 1 et
504814231 V-guide pantograph frame a'ssy(8T, P=380) VRpM T u—-mssv(sﬁm.mam 1 T
3 §C481290 L¥ guide (L=1540) LA F (L=1540) 1 |
SC480820 LM guide (L=1120} Li# 4 F(L=1120) 2 |a
3 e
SC481540 LM guide (L=940) LW o I (=940} 1 et
5C481580 LK zuide (L=1060) L o I (L=1060) 2 o1
4 SC481241 V-guide pantograph frame(For 2T) P=520 VR 7 L—4 (2EAA) P=520 1 fer
sc481191 V-guide pantograph frame(For 47) P=520 VEMH T L—A 4EAE) P=520 1 |4t
56480811 V-guide pantograph frame (For 67) P=520 VERPIH 7 L—L (BEAR) P=520 1 for
SC481501 V-guide pantograph frame(For 8T) P=380 VIR T L4 BERE) P=380 1 et
5 $C480830 V-guide felt (L=150) VM 2L b (L=150) H+2
5 Flush screw H4x10 FEFUFMA R D W% 10
52 Hex. socket bolt M4x 12 (Black) FARTFL b M 12(R)
K6 070817



104 Pantograph drive J
HeERE) J

BEVY—YQC BEVY-212C/Z15C

060522



10J Pantograph drive J
FrERED J
ITEM L1ST MNo. DESCRIPTION 84 0Ty NOTE
1 AB012052  (E-ring(g1®) _ ERIE X K ($10) 1
2 SC480010 Pantograph drive pulley (Frent) HEEF = | — (W) 1
3 80480020 Timing belt MAS RAZLFAIL BAS 1
4| HHAB1991  |Timing pulley shaft #MT——w T b 1
5 $J480090 V-pul ley bracket VI—U—TS5wk 1
6 SC480260 V-gutide base plate VHA FA—RFTL—F 1
) $C480190 V-side magnet fixed bracket a'ssy VR & o I-HIﬁD‘?b’w ~ASSY 1
8|  AG052030  |Hagnet M-102A-02 Xy b H-1024-02 2
g HP432940 Timing belt set rack (5K) BAZLTRILMHELS v & 60 2
10 50480201 V-side origin sensor bracket a'ssy VEIR At ot — TS5 4w FASSY 1
11] 56480230  |V-slide block plate VASA KRy s Iu—t 1
12 SC480300C  [V-slide biock R VASA FIows R 1
13 A8010061 Bearing No. 6806 AF Y Y Ho. 6806 2
14| A9012401  [Stop ring $-30 by Ty s 530 2
15 $J480050 Ball spline LT F—WRTS A LT 1
+pul ley (S5M) for small pLI|SE DYHE +F—1) (S5M) DYHE
16 §€480310C V-slide block L ViS4 KIows L 1
17 $6480241 V-slide block bar VASA KR o= - 1
18 A9052031 Switch (HH-GOTAM) BAIMIEIRA 1 v F HH-601AM) 1
19 56481720 V-side origin sensor bracket VRIRSA L Y—TS7r v b 1
20 $J480200 Pulley tension support stay(V-side) F=—F Y3 VAT~ (VRD 1
51 Hex. bolt M4x 25 REFLF Mx25
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 (Black) REFUTANL b ¥ x 15(R)
53 Hex. cap nut M8 AAELF v b S
54 Flush screw M4 x6 FEARPF WA S X6
55 Flush screw M3x8 +ERFMPF S HIx8
56 _ |Flush screw M3x {0 FFEREFMAN R D HI%10
57 Truss screw M3 x8 +FERIT FFTRAMTT FIxE
58 Truss screw M4 x8 +ERE FIARPTL HAxE
59 Hex. socket bolt M4x10 AREFRAHL b H4x10
60 Hex. socket bolt Mdx 12 RAAAFIL b Rix12
61 Truss screw M3 x8(5US) FERT BT RH D HIx §(SlS)
62 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 40(Black) AR+ K xA0(R)
63 Hex. nut M4 RS v+ N4
s : G70817



10K Pantograph drive K
eBEEN K

32
‘.‘@"’t;

@ANP
X

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

060522



10K Pantograph drive K
PEEE) K
ITEM L1ST HNo. DESCRIPTION #2% Q1Y NOTE
1| HH481980 |19 clamp ' SWHY PSS 2
2 A9020211 Timing belt{030-MA5-0120E-F) o F 2 F 2L b (030-NAS-0120E-F) 1
3 3C430000 Pantograph drive pulley (Rear) BB T— (1) 1
4] 84480000  jPantograph drive pulley (1§ tooth) REEE T— U — (168) 1
5 A9011128 Pillow unit{UCP202E4) Ea—1=w h (UCP202E4) 1
6 A9011242 Pillow unit(UCP202DE4) ¥ o~a=w + (UCP2020E4) 1
7 Sc480181 H-side origin sensor bracket a'ssy HOHIR &t st — 5 4w BASSY 1
8 SC480070 Spline bearing bracket RIS LBBIS b z
9| SJ480030  |V-pulse motor fixed plate VSR T —5 — K 1
10 SC480170 ¥-pulse motor (TS3650N3) VUL A& — 3 — (TS3I65043) 1
11 54480040 Tension bracket (V-side) Fuioa R (VED 1
12 SJ250070 Timing belt cover (DYHE) #4525 b hi—(DYHE) 1
13 KW710060 Fluorescent lanp cable{300V) Ry — 7L (100V) 1
K¥710070 Fluorescent lamp cable (200V) HAIE S — T (200V) 1
14 A9052029 Exposure switch WS3001 TR »F #3001 1
15 A9052031 Swi tch (HH-601AH) ARG A » F (FH-601AH) 1
16 SC481710 H-side origin sensor bracket BUE AL =TS b 1
17 RF450041 Origin sensor fixed nut Rat 4=+ F 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x20({Black) FEFAT AL b W5 % 20 (R)
52 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 25(Black) AEFAANL - HBx 25 (R)
83 Truss screw ¥4 x10 +ERM FFRMRD K410
54 Hex. socket bolt MGx 18 FEFUTAIL - NG 18
55 . |Hex. socket bolt HGx22 ABIUTAIL - NBx 22
56 Hex. socket bolt MG 15(Chromate) AARFANL b H5x15(F 04— 1)
57 Hex. nut N3 wAtv b 8
58 Plain washer (Large) .MB FEEEE (K) M
59  |Hex. bolt W8x45 RERIL - KBx45
60 Truss screw MEx 8 FERMN TR HExE
61 Flush screw M4x12 +FRIFIMANF D N x12
62 Truss screw M3 x 12(SUS) HERG b SRR WIx12(5US)
K5 070817




11A Control A
HI1E A

BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YQF BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12/Z215 BEVY-Z12F BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

070425



1T1A Control A
il A
ITEW L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q' TY NOTE
1 EAY0B0A1 VS automat control ler VS — kT y OV EB—5— 1
2 EBY03010 10210 CFU board (VS) 10210 CPUs— I {v8) 1
3| EDYO0240  [Back-iignt inverter for LCD CXA-LOGI2A LODFI/ S w 54 b 2esi—B — CRA-LOGIZA | 1
4|  EDY00230  |Color LCD(TCROSTOVIAC) $5—LOD{TCROSTAVIAC) 1
5 EDY00250 Switching power (MTHO30) A4 9 F LY RIE HTHO30) 1
6 EBY03030 10260 CF board(Vs) 10260 CF#i— ¥ (V5) 1
7 AB054054  |Compact flash 324B 2G5 R a 3B 1
8 EBY02440  |Floppy disk drive(YD-702D) 70w E—F5 4 7 {D-7020) 1
9 EBY03100 10250 COM board 10200 COMs— K 1
10 EBYD3020 10220 KS board (¥5) 10220 KS:Hi— K {VS) 1
1 EAYQ90A2 UAD~16 VY driver UAD-16 VY K5 ri— 1
12 FA904187 CUDC12B4R Cooling fan for VY-VT CUDCIZB4R HrEN 7 7 o VYVTH 1
13 EBY03060 10130 PHD unit (VY}) 10130 PHOL=w } (V) 1
14 EBY03070 8691 jnverter unit 8691 o Lsi—H1zw b 1
15 EBY03040 10110 back baard (¥Y) 10110 s8w 8= F v 1
16 EBY03050 10120 control board (VY) 10120 S ¥ bO—Aa=w R VY) 1
17 PN510001 Driver cable cover hold B3 ii—br—TLhi—T 1
18 EAY0O1A3 VY transformer 1P(T15064) VY SR 1P(T15064) 1
EAY0O0A3 ¥Y transformer 3P(T15074) Vi B3 LR IPTISETA) 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6xi2 RARIE TS OHIL - HEx12
52 Hex. socket flange bolt M3x6 RERFTF L UAL b HIxE
7 070508



11B~-1 Controbt B(2T/4T)
#EB (2T,/47T)

51

)

%

BEVY-YQC BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

N\

|

\

060522



11B—1 Control B(2T/4T)

(H=Head Q' TY)

HwEB (27.747T) (H=F%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #S% Ty NOTE
1 5G510091 Cable cover (CO2) r— 7 il s8—(602) 2 o
S¢510180 Cable cover (CO4) P=520 ir—7ihsi— (004} P=520 2 |a
2 205402520 Flat cable{DYHE-C02, P=520) 75w bar—T7 L (DYHE-C02, P=520) 1 fer
205404520 [Flat cable (DYHE-CO4, P=520) 75w b4r—7 1L (DYHE-CO4, P=520) 1 |ar
3 RD510030 Widdle harness(Between duct and head)} PRA—RA (K Y k=~ FRl) Hx1
4 EBYD1663 §511 Duct board B511 5% b Hi Hx1
5 AB068048 Locking guard spacer OwEwFh— RRAA—G— Hx5
G $J510001 Controler fixed base avha—S—RitE 1
1 EBY01625 H1842 16 needle flat cable H1842Z 1675w k4 —T L Hx1
51 Truss screw M6x 10 FFRIEFSRME T HEx 10
52 Hex. socket flange boit M4 x 10 (Chromate) FRARMIFLOAILE Mx10(0A— 1)
53 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15(Chromate) AARFIL - MEx15(2 0% — )
070823

K5



118-2 Control B(&T/8T)
B (67./8T)

BEVY-Y?C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

"0 040522



11B—2 Control B(6T/8T) (H=Head @' TY)
HEHB (6 T/8T) (H =)
T L1ST No. DESCRIPTION HaA Q'Y NOTE
1 SC510040 Cable case L F—FNs—A L 1 61
86510120 Cable case L{For 8T) P=380 r—="ir—2 L(BEF) P=380 1 o1
2 SC510030 Cable case R F—TNE—2 R 1 e
SC510110 Gable case R{For 8T) P=380 =T Nhr—A REH P=380 1 |or
3 8C510020C  |Roof stad AN—FRE K 6
4 205406520  IFlat cable(DYHE-COB, P=520) 75 w b & — 7 1L (DYHE-CO6, P=520) 1
2D5.J08380 Flat cable(DYHE-COB, P=380) 7% v o~ )L (OVHE-C0B, P=380) 1 |[er
5 HV510200 Between ducthead and duct harness(GE) ~y K, 85 bEA—F R (CERSE) Hx i
RD510030 |Middle harness (Between duct and head) hMA—R ALY P~ K} Hx1
6 EBY01663 8511 Duct board 8511 &4 F&IR H X1
1 A9068048 Locking guard spacer OyXwFh— ARt — Hx5&
8 $J510001 Controler fixed base v F0—-S—Bffs 1
9 EBY01625 Hi842 16 needie flat cable H1842 168825 For—T0 Hx1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt Méx 12 (Chromate) RARKN TS UL b Ex12(7 04~}
52 Hex. socket flangze bolt M4 x 10(Chromate) RERMTI UM L MX10(Z O A=)
53 Plain washar M6 ' TES N6
54 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15(Chromate) ARARFHL b X152 R A—F)
" 070823



P
3
—
[¥g ]
m@.--

-
n

)

060414

o 1
(o]
‘\Qn
o™
ONNA / /.7 o

Vg

A
u
% \o

Accessories(Z12)
FES (21 2)

12-1

BEVY-Z12C



12—1

Accessories (Z12)

HEm (Z12)

(H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)

(H=BR%D CRITHBICR > TRE D)

ITEM L1sT Mo

DESCRIPTION &4 Ty NOTE
1|  205J1202520  [Spool holder a’ ssy (DYHE-Z12-C02, P=520) #e3L 7 ASSY (DYHE-212-C02, P=520) 1 [#
208J1204520  [Spocl holder a' ssy (DYHE-Z12-C04, P=520) # I 7ASSY (DYHE-Z12-C04, P=520} 1 [4r
208J1206520  [Spool holder a'ssy (DYHE-212-C06, P=520) # 2L T-ASSY (DYHE-212-(06, P=520} 1 (67
208J1208380  |Spool holder a' ssy (DYHE-Z12-C0B, P=380) #30T-ASSY (DYHE~212-C0B. P=380) 1
2 HT240480 Thread guide ceramic(fhite) #O(28) H X 2§
HT240480  |thread guide ceramic(Gray) #0 (Bife) _ H x 4firel peedle only
K} HP241430 Second tension unit complete ZVETFLLavBAER Hx12
4 KF710390 Spool holder felt(8x34x ¢70) FETTI BRI $70) Hx12
5 HT710000 Spool holder rod FiFH Hx12
6 SK710000 Spool holder base block HIAR—RTO Y 5 |x
7| SH710010  {Spacl holder plate(YH-Z12) #3271~ b OW-212) 5 |«
8 HV710010 Fluerescent lamp MK-4111T3-A/B{100¥) H AT MK-4111T3-A/B (100V) 2 |t
HY710020 Fluorescent lamp MK-4111T4-C/D(200V) HEHAT HK-4111T4-C/D(2000) A
9 SC510000 Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket RIS b 4 |aser/et
10 HB710020 Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket HIRATIE A F Lo b 4 |4t

51

Hex. socket bolt M5x10(With spring washer)

ARABFRFEIL b X 10 {(ARERT)

52 Hex, socket set screw M5x8 ARERMHIEA R H5x8

53 Flush screw M4 x8 +EARFMPF S W43

54 Hex. socket flang bolt M6 x 25 RATT 7S VUL R NEx 25

55 Hex. socket set screw MGx8 ARARTILA SRS NEx8

56 Hex. socket bolt M6 = 15 (Black) AARMTHIL F HEx15(R)

87 Hex.bolt M§=20 AR HEx20

58 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 18({With washer) ABRAANL b MEX18(EES /BRI

06

070823



12-2 Accessories(Z15})
HES (Z215)

e
v

BEVY-Z15C b

060414



12—2

Accessories(Z15)

{H=Head 0" TY)

TR (Z15) (H=T%)
ITE{ LIST MNo. DESCRIPTION &4 eTY[| wNoTE
1| PP710000  [Spool holder a'ssy(V¥-215) LT ASSY (VY-215) Hox 1 e parts
g e e
s seren e
2 RD710370 Hose hold bracket w—Rih AR Hx1
3| RD710340  |Guide base(15 needles) HA F w2 (158) Hx 2
4 RD710330 Thread guide base ERHA FR—R Hx5
5 RD710380 Number seal EZL—0 Hx1
] RD710361 Pillar B XHB Hx 2
7 RDT10351 Pillar A FATA Hx2
8 KF710390 Spool holder felt{Bx34x ¢70) HIAT I ExIx S0 H %15
9 HT710000 Spool holder pin Er =% Hx15
10 36710010 Spool holder base RIFAR—ZR Hx1
11| RV710050  Spool tube DB3-6x4 #IEFFa—T DBI-6x4 Sut produst
12 SCG710030 Spool holder spacer RIETFARAA—G— Hx2
13 SJ710050 Spool holder bracket(Type 2 piece) P=520 HATISHyy Qa4 F) P=520 1 o
' 2 qu

$J710090 Spool holder bracket (Z06-CO8) P=520 #EF TS5 b (206-006) P=520 1 |sf

$J710080 Spool holder bracket (Z06-C08) P=380 #IF T34 b (206-C08) P=380 1 |
14| HV710010  |Fluorescent lamp M-4111T3-A/B(100¥) BAT H-4111T3-A/B(100V) 2 |

HV110020 Fluorescent lamp M-4111T4-G/D{200V) (HESEHT H=d111T4-C/D (200V) 2 |assren
15 SC510000 Fluorescent lamp bracket HARTS v b 4  |a/erer
16 HB710020 Fluorescent |amp mount plate BHATIEA T L= 4 larserser

51

Truss screw W4 x10

FERFT RS AT Mx10

52 Truss screw M5x12 +ER R F RN HEx12

53 Hex. nut M4 AT vk M

54 Truss screw MGx 10 +RAR RS RMDBT W= 10

bh Hex. socket flange bolt M6x12(Chromate) RARMISLURL L M6x12(70A—F)
56 Hex. bolt M6x20 FRAANL b HEx20

57 Hex. socket bolt M6 18{Chromate) ABREAIL - Bx B{H D Ax—§)

58 Truss screw M6x 20

+FRT B FTRMT L Kix 20

a6

070823




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION N, ITEM LIST No SECTION N ITEM
1SPP3803800 08-~1 21{1A9012421 03 21
1SPP3803800 08—2 21((A9012437 10A 3
18PP5205200 08—1 21((A9012437 10B 9
1SPP5205200 08—2 211A9012438 06—2 5
205J1202520 12-1 1{{A8012490 01A 25
20SJ1204520 12—1 1|{A9013066 02A 8
20541206520 12—1 1{|A9013070 oo0B 6
20341208380 12—1 1i/A9014059 01A 7
2DSJ02520 11B-1 2jiA9014161 O0A-—1 7
2DSJ04520 11B—1 2||A9014161 0C0A—2 7
2DSJ06520- 11B—2 4/[A9014163 COoA—1 "
2DSJ08380 118—2 4(A%014163 0o0A—2 1
A9010003 08—1 74A%014163 00B 16
A9010003 08-—2 7/|A9014166 0o4cC 14
A9010061 10J 13/|A9014167 04A—1 20
A%010063 07 20{(A9014167 04A—2 26
A9010065 04B 30[(A8014168 04D 3
AS010073 03 20(|A9019049 00A—1 14
A9010113 07 13/|A9019049 D0A—-2 14
ASO11111 01A 14[|A9020180 08— 1 5
A9011128 10K ~ 5[[A9020180 cg—2 5
A9011242 10K 6{1A9020211 10K 2
A9011243 10C 5/|/A9020220 08—1 5
A9011243 10D 2|1A9052028 0zcC 3
AS011243 10E 2||A9052029 10K 14
A9011243 10F 3]|A9052030 10J 8
A9011244 10C 6/|A9052031 104 18
A9011244 10F 2/1A9052031 10K " 15
AG011284 02A 22|{A9052078 ozB 4
A9012002 02B 8/1A9052080 04E 6
A9012052 10C 20([A9052081 04E 5
A9012052 10D 16[|A9053054 028
A9012052 10E 16[[A9053079 07 2
A9012052 10F 17/1A9053081 o8—1 3
A9012052 10J 1(|{A9053081 08—2 3
A3012063 08—1 0[jA9054054 11A 1
A9012063 08—2 9{1A9056030 02A. 17
A9012068 07 12{|A9056036 05 1
A9012127 107 19[|A9056037 o4cC 21
A9012127 04B 7|1A9056038 02cC 1
A9012127 o4cC 17||A9056042 04C 21
A9012208 07 4)1A9060063 07 17
A9012368 04B 215A9065092 07 6
A9012401 10U 14{|A9065092 028 13
A9012415 048 26(|A9065093 07




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM LIST No. - SECTION No. [ ITEM
A9065107 028 33|HB230201C 048 11
A9068032 06—1 3||HB230220C 04C 8
A9068032 06—2 27[HB230262C 04C 7
A9068048 11B~1 5[HB230271C 04cC 3
A9068048 11B—2 7[[HB230281¢ oac 5
A9068151 10C 22{HB230620 03 25
A9068152 10C 3||HB230650 03 7
A9068153 10C 23]|HB230800 03 10
EAY053A0 10H 8{|HB240020C 05 9
EAY090A1 11A 1(HB240030C 05 10
EAY090A2 1T1A 11{|HB240041 05 11
EAY090A3 1T1A 18||HB560060 05 13
EAY091A3 11A 18][HB560080 05 12
EBY01625 06—1 21|[HB560211 05 14
EBY01625 06—2 24|[HB710020 12— 1 10
EBY01625 11B—1 7{HB710020 12—2 16
EBY01625 11B—2 9|HH481932 10H 3
EBY01650 07 3||HH481980 10C 12
EBY01663 11B—1 4||HH481980 10D 8
EBY01663 11B=2 6|HH481980 10E 8
EBY02440 1T1A 8||HH481980 10F 9
EBY02602 06—1 19]|HH481980 10K 1
EBY02612 06—2 22][HH481991 10C 17
EBY03010 11A 2||HH481991 10D 13
EBY03020 1T1A 10||HH481991 10E 13
EBY03030 11A 6||HH481991 10F 14
EBY03040 11A 15||HH481991 10 4
EBY03050 11A 1611HM140120 00B 8
EBY03060 11A 13/[HM270000 02A 25
EBY03070 11A 14lHM270010 028 6
EBY03100 11A 9|[HP241430 12—1 3
EDY00230 11A 4|HP321090C 01A 13
EDY00240 11A 3||HP321710C 018 5
EDY00250 11A 5{HP321720C 01B 1
EP530030 08—1 3|{HP482940 10C 15
EP530030 08—2 3{lHP482940 10D 1
FAS04187 11A 12|[HP482940 10E, 11
FA999052 06—1 15(|HP482940 10F 12
FA999052 06—2 18||HP482940 104 9
FNO70011RG 04A—1 141HS210020 01A 1
FNO70011RG 04A—2 14||HS210021 01A !
FR92300290A380A 108 1|[HS210031 01A 24
FRO2460434A520S 108 1|[HS210042 01A 11
HB230070C 03 23|[HS210051 02A 13
HB230080C 03 22][H$210060 18

02A

—¢=




I

N D E X

LIST MNo. SECTION MNo. | ITEM LIST Mo SECTION MNo. | ITEM
H$210070 02A 16{H7710000 12—1 5
HS210080 02A 21|[HT710000 12-2 9
HS210090 02A 23|[HV480060 10H 6
H§210100 02A 12[[Hv510200 11B—2 5
HS210111 02A 10[HV710010 12—1 8
HS210121 02A 11}{HV710010 12—-2 14
H$210142 02A 14|Hv710020 12—1 8
HS210300 02A 14[[Hv710020 12-2 14
HS220010 01A 4[[kA480010 10H 6
HS270030 028 2|lKc250482 01A 19
HS270070 028 31/[KC270101C 04c 20
H1220061 01A 5|[KC271001 02zA 15
HT230120 04A—1 10[[KC271940C 02A 20
HT230120 04A—2 10JKC330180 028 3
HT230220 05 3l[KC330410 028 10
HT230263 04A—1 6|[KC330510 028 9
HT230263 04A—2 6[|KF220230 01A 3
HT230280C 048 24|[KF220240 01A 20
HT230290 04B 19[[KF220290 01A 2
HT230330 04A—1 5{|KF220302 01A 23
H1230330 04A—2 _ 5|[KF220421 01A 22
HT230340 048 18[[KF220530 01A 22
HT230410C 04c 6[[KF220700 01A 21
HT230450 048 9llKF221020 01A 23
HT230471 04B 4[[KF221040 01A 21
HT230480C 048 14/[KF 230501 03 5
HT230491C 048 5{KF230530 04B 8
HT230510 04B 12[[KF230680 03 6
H1230520 04B 20[[KF232130 04A—1 9
HT230560C 04B 25(|KF232130 04A—2 9
HT230590 04C 1|jKF710390 12—1 4
HT230620C 05 4|[KF 710390 12—2 8
HT230730 048 6|[KF 730750 10A 1
HT230750 048 3{IKF730760 10A 2
HT230760 048 10[[KL220140 01A 8
HT240101 06—1 17KL270091 02C 8
HT240101 06—2 20[KL270101 02cC. 9
HT240180 06— 1 18[[KL270120C 02C 11
HT240180 06~—2 21|KL.270131C 0z2C 10
HT240290 061 6|[KL270260C 02C 2
H1240290 06—2 9|IKL270450 02C 7
HT240480 12— 1 2|[KN271560C 02A 24
HT240490 12— 2|[KN271750 028 1
HT270063 04E 16[IKN271782 02B 5
HT270182 02A 02A 9

3|[KN272010

s




1

N D E X

LIST o SECTION MNo. | ITEN| LIST Mo SECTION No. [ ITEM
KN272350 02B 176240030 06—2
KN272401 02A 19}{PG240040 06—2
KN272401 02C 5/|PG250000 0D4E
KN611020 01B 3||P6250010P380 04E
KN540510 06— 1 16/PG250020P380 0D4E
KN540510 06—2 19/[PN240002 06—1
KV230040 04A—1 4/[PN240010 06~—1
KV230040 04A—2 4|PN510001 11A 17
KW710060 10K 13|[PP240001 06—2 7
KW710070 10K 13|[PP240010 06—2 26
KX230141 04A—1 17/|PP710000 12—2 1
KX230141 04A—2 23{RA310380 08—1 2
KX230152 04A—T 16/[RD230060 04A—2 18
KX230152 04A—-2 22|RD230130 03 9
KX250080 01A 9[RD230150 048 2
KX250080 02A 2|[RD230201 04A—1 18
KX270000 02A 26([RD230201 04A—2 24
KX270010 02A 6[RD230250 05 8
KX270050 02C 13||RD230370C 04A—1 8
KX270070 02C 12[RD230370C - 04A—2 8
KX270370 02C 14||RD230480 04A—1 1
KX270430 02A 21||RD230480 04A—2 1
KX510140 0D4E 7iiRD230490 04A—1 2
LA230140 048 28|RD230490 04A—2 2
LA270080 02C 15/RD240154 06—1 8
LA270120 02C 15/[RD240154 06—2 11
LA730590 108 6[RD240271 04E 9
LA730610 108 4)iRD270020 02¢C 14
LA730630 108 5(|RD270040 02C 13
LA730650 108 3||RD510030 118B—1 3
MH230161 05 7[RD510030 11B—2 5
MK230080C 04C 11][RD710330 12-2 4
MM270000 04C 12||RD710340 12—2 3
MM310020 08—1 17|[RD710351 12—2 7
MM310030 08—1 14{[RD710361 12—2 6
MM310090 08— 1 16|[RD710370 12—2 2
MM310110 08—1 1|RD710380 12—2 5
KN230090 05 5||RF450041 10K 17
PF240010 06—1 10[[RH230271 03 28
PF250000 04E 8||RH230280 03 27
PF250010P380 04E 3j|RH230300 03 26
PF250020P380 04E 3iRH230311 03 3
PG240001 06—2 7|[RH230320 03 13
PG240010 06—2 15|[RH230330 03 29
PG240020 06—2 26||RH230410C 04A—1 3

—d—




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION N | TEM LIST No SECTION  No. | TEM
RH230410C 04A—2 3|IRV240062 06—2 17
RH230440 o4A—1 11|IRV240071 06—2 29
RH230440 04A—2 11]|IRV240081 06—2 28
RH230450 04A—1 13}|RY240091 06—2 16
RH230450 04A—2 13||RV240100 06—2 2
RH2304860 04A~-1 12{[RV240110 06—2 3
RH230460 04A—2 12|R¥240180 06—2 6
RH230540 048 23|RV250070 04D 4
RH230550 04B 22|IRV710050 12—2 11
RH230610 03 11[|SC120010 00B 7
RH230801 03 2||SC120030 O0B 1
RH230810 03 4][SC120040 00B 3
RN230010 03 16/(SC140020 OO0B i8
RN230020C 03 18]1SC140030 00B 17
RN230030 03 17)SC140041 o0B 15
RN230040 03 19||SC140090 o0OB 5
RP310170 08—1 1{[SC140120 00A-1 6
RP310170 08—2 1{|SC140120 O0A—2 6
RP310201 08—1 2)ISC140130 OC0A—1 5
RP310201 08—2 2/1SC140130 00A—2 5
RP480201 10C 18/[8C140140 | oo0B 12
RP480201 10D 14/15C140160 00A—1 12
RP480201 10E 14/1SC140160 O0A=—2 12
RP430201 10F 15/1SC140170 O0A—1 13
RG120080 00B 41SC140170 00A—2 13
RG310000 08—1 8)1SC160010 00A—1 15
RQ310000 08—2 8|[SC160010 00A—2 15
RR230081 04C . 4{|SC160020 O0A-—1 16
RR230091 04cC 2)1SC160020 O0A—2 16
RR240300C 06—1 5/|S€160030 D0OA—1 17
RR2403006 06—2 813C160030 00A—2 17
RR240330 06—1 22[[SC160041 08-—2 4
RR240330 06—2 25|{SC210000 01A 15
RR240390 06—1 9/15C210010 01A 16
RR240390 06—2 12/|SC210010 0ooB 13
RR240510 06—1 71[SC250030 10H 2
RR240510 06—2 101SC250040 10C. 9
RR240660 06—1 20({SC250040 10D 5
RR240660 06—2 23(|SC250040 10E 5
RV230050 05 15[|SG250040 10F 6
RV230060 03 8||SC250070 10C 10
RV230070 03 11/5C250070 10D 6
RV230180 04A—2 29(|SC250070 10E 6
RV240040 06-—2 13)|S€250070 10F 7
RY240050 06—2 14/|1SC250080 01B 4




I

N D E X

LIST HNo SECTION Ne. | ITEM LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM
$6250110 10H 2|1SC480020 ' 10C 14
$€310000 08—1 17|[SC480020 10D 10
$C310000 08—2 17|[SC480020 10E 10
8310010 08—1 14/[SC480020 10F 1
$€310010 08—2 14{[5C480020 10J 3
$C310021 08—1 10([SC480040 10C 1
$¢310021 08—2 10([SC480040 10D 7
310030 08—1 11{[SC480040 10E 7
$C310030 08—2 11|[$0480040 10F 8
$C310040 08—2 12|[SC480070 10K 8
SC310050 08—1 15/|SC480080 10C 24
$C310050 08—2 15][3C480090 10F 19
SC310062 08—1 13][SC480100 10D 18
S¢310062 08-—2 13)[SC480110 10E 18
S¢310071 08—1 19{SC480120 10cC 21
$C310071 08—2 19]1SC480130 10F 18
$£310080 08=-2 6/\SC480140 10D 17
SC310090 08—2 20{(SC480140YN 10D 17
$€310100 08—1 16/[SC480150 10E 17
$¢310100 08—2 16|{SC480150YN 10E 17
$C310110 08—1 6(/S¢480170 10K 10
$C310120 08~—1 20{[SC480181 10K 7
$C310131 08—1 6[[SC480190 104 7
SC310141 08— 1 20/[SC480201 10J 10
S$¢310150 08—1 121150480210 10C 8
5¢310160 08—2 6//SC480210 10D 4
8C310170 08—2 20/|SC480210 10E 4
$€330010 07 11[[SC480210 10F 5
SC330021 07 22156480220 10H 4
SC330030 07 21/|1SC480230 104 11
$C330041 07 1011SC480241 10J 17
$C330052 07 15){SC480260 104 6
SC330061 07 16(|5C480290 10C 26
$£330080C 07 8(/5C480300C 104 12
S¢330091¢C 07 14|[SC480310C 10J 16
$C330100 07 5(15¢480330 10C 4
330110 07 111SC480330 10D . 1
$¢330120 07 18|[SC480330 10E 1
SC330131 01B 2([SC480330 10F 1
480000 10K 3(|SC480340 10H 5
SC480010 10C 19|{SC480350 10H 7
$¢480010 10D 15|(SC480361 10H 9
480010 10E 15((S0480371 10H 1
SC480010 10F 16ISC480801 101 2
$¢480010 10U 21150480811 101 4




I

N D E X

LIST No SEGTION N {TEM LIST No SECTION No. I TEM
SC480820 101 386510110 11B—2 2
SC480830 101 5/15C510120 11B—2 1
SC481040 10G 1{[SC510180 11B-—1 1
SC481050 10G 2||SC710010 12—2 10
SC481061 10G 3|1SC710030 12—-2 12
SC481080 10G 4/SC730030 10A 5
30481090 10G 6/|SC730041 10A 4
56481100 10G 8)|SC730092 10B 2
SC481110 10G 7/18C730102 10B 7
SG481120 10G 5||SC730111 108 8
SC481140 10H 1{{SC730340 10A 6
SC481191 101 4ISC730360 10A 6
SC481201 101 2{1ISC730370 10A 6
SC481210 10G 7)15C730380 10A 6
SC481220 10G 6/|SF250140 04E 2
SC481230 10G 1{[SF250150 04E 1
SC481241 101 4156230000 048 17
30481280 10H 7186230031 04B 16
56481290 101 31156230040 04A—1 19
SC481300 106G 71186230050 04A—1 25
SC481310 10G 1|{SG230060 04A—1 26
SC481330 10H 1156230070 04A—1 21
SC481401 101 2||8G230110 04A—1 27
SC481421 10H 1{1SG230140 04A—1 23
SC481431 101 2/19G230150 04A—1 22
SC481451 10G 3156230160 04D 5
SC481460 10G 6156230170 04B 1
SC481470 10G 8]|SG230180 04B 13
SC481480 106G 7186230190 048 15
SC481490 10G 1{[8G230200 04A—1 24
SC481501 101 4|SG230200 04A—2 20
50481540 |10 3|15G230210 0o4cC 10
SC481550 101 3/|5G230220 04A—1 7
SC481710 10K 161156230220 0O4A—-2 7
SC481720 10U 1956230230 04A—1 15
SC481730 101 11186230230 04A—2 21
SC481750 101 1||SG230260 05
SC481770 101. 1{[SG230270 04cC
SC481780 101 1{[SG230280 04D
SC510000 12—1 9)|56230290 04D
SC510000 12—2 15156230300 04B 29
SC510020C 11B—2 - 3|[sG230310 05 6
SC510030 11B—2 2{1SG230340 03 24
SC510040 11B—2 11[SG230350 03 15
SC510091 11B—1 1 C4A—1 25

56230360




I

N D E X

AR I A R K

LIST No SECTION N, I TEM LIST No SECTION  No. | TEM
56230390 04A—1 31(1SJ140070 O0A—2 3
$G230410 04A—1 28}1SJ140080 00A—2 1
$G240000 04E olfSJ140090 00A—2 2
$G240040 06—1 4/[SJ140100 00B 19
$G240050 06—1 111SJ140110 00B 9
56240060 06—1 1218J140120 O0A—1 8
SG240070 06—1 14154140120 00A—2 8
SG240090 06—1 24{(SJ140130 00A-—1 9
3G240100 06—1 23(SJ140130 OCO0A—2 g
SG240110 06—1 13]/18J140220 00A-—1 10
$G250060 04D 10(|SJ140220 O0A—2 10

15G250120 104D 6lISJ160030 08—1 4
$G270000 04E 14184160040 00A—1 18
$G270010 O4E 11/|SJ160462 O0A~1
SG270030 o2cC 15}15J1605632 00A-—1
SG270040 02cC 13||SJ160892 00A—1
SG270050 04cC 13||1SJ160911 0O0A—1
SG270060 o4c 15/|SJ160961 00A—2
SG270070 04cC 16/|3J160982 O0A—2
SG270081 02cC 4sJ161112 O0A—2
SG270090 o2cC 6l{SJ161143 00A—2
SG270100 -Ne; 14/1S4210040 02A 18
$G270110 o4cC 19]|SJ210080 01A 18
$G270120 o4cC 18||SJ210090 O1A 17
SG270130 04E 13(|84210120 01A 10
$G270140 04E 12413210150 C1A 17
SG270150 C4E 17184220010 01A 6
$G270160 04E 18]|SJ250041 08—1 18
SG270170 04E 10[[SJ250041 08—2 18
SG270180 04E 16/|SJ250060 10C 1
SG270190 g4cC 12(|SJ250070 10K 12
SH710010 12—1 NSJZ250080 og—2 22
$J120001 00B 2|{SJ250090 10C 2
SJ120011 0oB 21SJ250240 03 30
$4120031 00B 2|[SJ270020 02A 4
$J120042 0oo0B 2(|SJ270030 02A 7
$J140000 00B 1484270040 02A. 5
$J140010 00B 1118J270050 oz2B 15
$J140020 00B 10(|SJ270060 028B 14
54140040 00A—1 3|[SJ270070 02B 11
SJ140040 00A—2 3184270080 ozB 12
$J140050 00A—1 1([SJ270090 028 16
SJ140050 O0A—2 1154270110 02A 28
SJ140060 00A—1 284270121 02A 1
S5J140060 00A—2 2154320010 C1A 12

d_




I

N D E X

SEGTION No.

LIST No [TEM LIST No SECTION No. ITEM
SJ330021 07 9/|SL230090 04A—2 28
SJ330041 07 22|1SL230130 03 12
$J330050 07 23||SL230140 04A—2 32
$J330060 07 24)|SL230180 04B 27
SJ480000 10C 13|[SL230190 04A—1 30
SJ480000 10D o[ISL230190 04A—2 31
SJ480000 i0E 9||SL230200 04A—1 29
SJ480000 10F 10{jSL230200 04A—2 30
SJ480000 10K 4/|SL.250081 04D 9
SJ480010 10C 7|1SL250091 04D 11
SJ480010 10D 3||SL250110 04D 1
SJ480010 10E 311SL250140 04D 1
3J480010 10F 41SL250150 04D 2
SJ480020 10C 25(1SL.250160 04D 2
$J480020 10D 19[1SL250230 04D 12
SJ480020 10E 19]1SL270000 O4E 10
$4480020 10F 20([SL270010 04E i1
SJ480030 10K 9}|SL270020 04E 181
SJ480040 10K 11[[SL270030 04E 17
SJ480050 104 15|{SL270040 0O4E 19
SJ480060 10C 7/|SM250160 04E 4
SJ480060 10D '
$J480060 10E
SJ480060 10F
SJ480081 10C 16
SJ480081 10D 12
SJ480081 10E 12
$J480081 10F 13
$J480090 10J 5
5J480200 104 20
SJ510001 11B8—1 6
SJ510001 11B—2 8
SJ710050 12—-2 13
SJ710080 12—2 13
SJ710090 12—-2 13
SK710000 12—1 6
SL210081 03 14
SL.210090 03 14
SL.230001 04A—2 16
SL230011 04A—2 6
SL230021 04A—2 17
SL230031 04A—2 19
SL230040 04A—2 25
SL230070 04A—2 15
SL.230080 04A—2 27






